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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

BARRIER FREE DESIGN BOARD
BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
Conference Room 3
2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Michigan 48864

AGENDA
September 9, 2011
9:30 a.m.

1. Call to Order and Determination of Quorum

2. Agenda

3. Approval of Minutes

4, Exception Applications

01)
02

03)
04)
05)
06)
07)
08)
09)

98511, Eric Charles Design — Oakland (pp. 8-17)

98173, Eastern Michigan University — Washtenaw (pp.18-31)

96258, Welch’s RV Sales — Chippewa (pp.32-59)

98664, Grosse Pointe South High School — Wayne (pp. 60-72)

98665, Defer Elementary School — Wayne (pp.73-84)

98667, Robert Trombley Elementary School - Wayne (pp.85-96)

98464, Beethoven Apts Bottom Line Coffee House — Wayne (pp. 97-109)
98739, Promotion - Oakland (pp. 110-114)

98946, Pulver Brothers Sinclair Filling Station - Ingham (pp. 115-124)

Providing for Michigan's Safely in the Built Environmen!

LARA Is an equal opporiunity employer

Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.

P.O. BOX 30254 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48209
www.michigan.govibce » Telephone (517) 241-9302 « Fax (517) 241-9570
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5. Other Business — Approval of 2012 meeting schedule (p. 125)

6. Remands

7. Staff Report

8. Public Comment

9. Next Meeting — November 18, 2011

10.  Adjournment

“The meeting site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Individuals attending the
meetings are requested to refrain from using heavily scented personal care products in order to
enhance accessibility for everyone. People with disabilities requiring additional

accommodations in order to participate in the meeting should contact Margarita Torres at (517)
241-9328 at least 10 working days before the event."
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

BARRIER FREE DESIGN BOARD
BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
Conference Room 3
2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Michigan 48864

MINUTES
July 8,2011 .

MEMBERS PRESENT

Mr. Roger Donaldson
Mr. Vincent DeLeonardis
Mz, Daryl Domke

Mr. Michael Harris

Mr. Brett Holt

Ms. Karla Hudson

Mr. Donald Link ...
Mr. James McGaugh™

MEMBERS ABSEN’I‘
Mr, Jerry Harkness

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY
AFFAIRS PERSONNEL ATTENDING

Mr. Todd Cordill, Chief, Plan Review Division

Ms. Usha Menon, Plan Reviewer

Ms. Margarita Torres, BFD Secretary, Plan Review Division
Mr. Kevin Lambert, Deputy Director, BCC

Providing for Michigan's Safety in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunily employer
Auxiliary zids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities,
P.0. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
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OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

None

1. CALL TO ORDER AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

The meeting was called to order at 9:30 a.m. by Chall‘pelson Donaldson. A
quorum was determined present at that time. ..~

2. MODIFICATIONS TO AGENDA

A MOTION was made by Board Member Link and suppmted by Board
Member Harris to approve the amended agenda for the July 8, 2011 Board
meeting. MOTION CARRIED.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Harns and supported by Board
Member Domke to approve the rmnutes of the May 13, 2011 meeting.
MOTION CARRIED. -

4. TABLED ITEMS

None

5. EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS

01) 97600, Covenant Christian High School - Kent

A MOTION was made by Board Member Harris and supported by Board
Member Holt to adopt the reports of the Administrative Law Judge and the
recommended decisions for the case(s) listed above.  The Board
acknowledged the receipt of all materials submitted by the applicant,

MOTION CARRIED.
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02) 97658, Pound Bar and Grill, The — Livingston

A MOTION was made by Board Member McGaugh and supported by
Board Member DeLeonardis to adopt the report of the Administrative Law

Judge. The Board concurs with the Conclusions of Law and
Recommendation. MOTION CARRIED. Board Member Harris voted
nay.

03) 97690, Thayers Historic Barn — Wayne

A MOTION was made by Board Member Harris and supported by Board
Member DeLeonardis to adopt the tepott.of the Administrative Law Judge.
The Board concurs with the Conclusions of Law and Recommendation.
MOTION CARRIED.,

04) 97800, Genesee County Administration - Genesee

A MOTION was_made by Board Member Link and supported by Board
Member Holt to deny-relief from the 2003 ICC/ANSI A 117.1, Section
604.3.1. The Board found that the cost of compliance did not present a
compelling need considering the project cost. MOTION CARRIED.

6. OTHER BUSINESS-; o
None F
7.  REMANDS
97642, Soo Brewing Company - Chippewa
A MOTION was made by Board Member Link to remand this exception
request for a re-hearing and (supported by Board Member Hudson). The

Board and staff found justification for a rehearing based on information from
the applicant. MOTION CARRIED.
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8. STAFF REPORT

Division Chief Todd Cordill reported on the following:

The 2009 Michigan Building Code has been in effect since March. Both the
2006 and 2009 MBC reference the 2003 edition of ICC/ANSI A117.1. A
copy of this reference standard has been mailed to the new board members.

We have a new division secretary, Kathy Cosg1 ay, who will start this

Cotrections. Margarita wﬂl contmue to be the Bamel Free Design Board
secrefary. N :

Part of what we do as staff is receive complaints from the public of alleged
non-compliance with barrier free design 1equnements on behalf of the board.
For example, we just received one last week that dealt with a curb ramp.
What we do with these cases is gather information and send it to the local
enforcing agency who investigates the case and reports back with the history
and pOSSIny photoglaphs Many times we find out that the project was built
to a previous code and: does not have to comply with today’s code or the
local enforcing agency résolves the case and reports the findings and
conclusions to us. Cases' involving ADA are referred to the U.S. Department
of Justice and not the board or the bureau. The state’s accessibility code is
similar to the federal ADA guidelines but is not the same document

When we grant an accessibﬂity exception to the code with a specified time

limit to comply, it is up the local enforcing agency to follow up on
compliance at the end of the time limit,

9. NEXT MEETING

September 9, 2011
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10. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at approximately 10:10 a.m.

Date:

Approved:

Roger Donaldson, Chairperson




STATE OF MICHIGAN .
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-854
Eric Charles Design Agency No. 98511
460 West Maple Road
Birmingham, M, Agency: Bureau of
Applicant Construction Codes
Case Type: Barrier Free Design

Exception Request

R o Issued and entered
o g 200 this 5th day of July, 2011

L C,O‘JE% by Renée A. Ozburn
\ ‘--\-,UGY‘\Q\“ Administrative Law Judge

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 ef seq, 1972 PA 230, as amended, MCL
125 1501 ef seq; and 1969 PA 306, as amended MCL 24, 101 ef seq. The purpose of
this review is to examine an application for exceptions from requirements contained in
the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on June 29, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Roger Young
and Eric Jirgens appeared on behalf of Eric Charles Design (Applicant). Usha Menon
appeared on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of Construction Codes.
ISSUE

| Whether the Applicant should be granted an exception from 2006

Michigan Building Code, Section 1104.3 and 1109.2, and 2003 ICC/ANSI A 1171,
Section 502.2.

EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS

01. 985131
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The Applicant is renovating an 1860 residential farmhouse with historic
designation from the Birmingham Michigan Historic District.

The historic building designation requires maintaining certain exterior and
interior features of the structure.

The renovation is changing the home from a multi-family unit to an interior
design studio. The only business of the design studio involving the public
will be by appointment only. Approximately five staff will work in the
building.

There are two levels with a 2V foot grade elevation between the levels on
the first floor that reflects an addition to the 1860 structure added in the
1920’s. The first level is approximately 2000 square feet. The Applicant
seeks-an exception from having to provide contiguous access between the
old and new sections of the first level. The Applicant is also seeking an
exception from having to add a second compliant bathroom and another
compliant entrance to avoid having to make structural changes that would
seriously affect the historic nature of -the building’s exterior and exterior.,
To add a lift inside on the first level would cost $9,000 to $15,000. In
addition to cost factors, to provide an additional compliant bathroom and
construct an additional accessible entrance to the first level would require
destruction of interior walls and exterior features. Further, unique millwork

would be destroyed that would cost approximately $50,000 to $75,000 to

replicate.
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5. The primary functions of the business will be conducted in the fully
compliant and accessible area on thé first level. This includes a fully
accessible toilet facility. The remaining section of the first level will be
used for a library, an office and for staging. All functions of the non-
compliant section can be made available in the compliant area.

6. ADA compliant exterior access has been provided. There is a private
accessible parking space that has room enough for a van to maneuver for
entrance and exit difectiy adjacent to a new ADA ramp leading directly into
the building. There is also an accessible public garage within 300 feet of
the building directly across the street.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physicafiy limited persons of public facilities and facilities used by the public.” The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for
exceptions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements for a stated period and
upon stated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is
demdnstrated by the Applicant. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving that
an exception should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules
which have uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the
literal application of a speciﬁc barrier free design requirement WQuid result in
exceptional, practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be

economically, technoiogicéily, structurally, or administratively feasible.
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The Applicant has proven a compelling need to grant the exception
requests. The structural difficulties and costs of reconfiguring the interior and exterior,
as well as the potential destruction of uniqué historic features are unnecessary because
all functions of the business can be conducted in the compliant area of the first level.
The accessible van parking for the building is a reasonable alternative for the limited
traffic the, by appointment only, business is likely to receive at any given time and there
is the fully compliant public garage directly across the street.

RECOMMENDED DECISION

| recommend the Board grant the Applicant’s exception to 2006 Michigan
Building Code, Section 1104.3 and 1109.2, and 2003 ICC/ANSI A 117.1, Section 502.2.
As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued

after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the building.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

focie ([

Renee A. Ozburn
Administrative Law Judge

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordill.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
cerified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 5th day of July, 2011.

Roger Young

Young and Young Architects
1133 West Long Lake Road
Bioomfield Hills, Ml 48302

Todd Cordill

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodiake Circle
Okemos, Ml 48864

Kenneth Cooper

City of Birmingham
151 Martin Street
Birmingham, Mi 48012

cxj//% .@ﬁ/m 4

Shirley Dac
Michigan Administrative Hearing System

.



YOUNG & YOUNG
ARCHITECTS INC.

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

To: Michigan DLEG Date: May 24", 2011
Bureau of Construction Code Project No.:  YY#0813
Plan Review Division Project Name: Historic Renovation

460 Maple Birmingham M|

Tl Urgent fﬁ’F’;r Review FAYour Use | Per Your Request

WE TRANSMIT HEREWITH:

1 Site Plan & Main Level Floor Pian signed & sealed
1 Barrier Free Design Rule Exception Form / Letter from Municipality
REMARKS:

Please find enclosed documents pertaining to the existing historic residence commonly known as
the Campbell-Chatfield residence in Birmingham, Michigan.

Once you have had an opportunity to review the enclosed documents and application, please do
not hesitate to contact me should you require any additional information.

Thank You.

Roger W. Young

Young & Young Architects

1133 West Long Lake Rd.

Suite 100

Bloomfield Hills, M| 48302
248.646.4900 / 248.646.3113 fax

Roger Wade Young

1133 W. LONG LAKE RD. SUITE 100 BLOOMFIELD HILLS, Ml 48302
(248) 646-4900 (248) 646-3113 / FAX

Michigan Barrier Free Board T01.doc



City of ‘Birmingham

A Walkable Community

March 09, 2010

Michigan Department of Labor & Economic Growth
Bureau of Construction Codes & Fire Safety

Plan Review Division

P.0. Box 30255

Lansing, Michigan 48909

Dear Michigan Barrier Free Design Board Members:

The City of Birmingham is the administrative authority responsible for issuing a building
permit for the proposed renovation project. The City maintains a full time building department
and staff including a Building Official, Assistant Building Official, two Building Inspectors, one
Electrical Inspector, one inspector for plumbing and mechanical inspections, and three support
staff employees. All registered code officials in the department have one or more International
Code Council {ICC) certifications in their area of authority. The Building and Assistant Building
Official maintain the ICC Accessibility Inspector/Plans Examiner certification.

The applicant applied for a building permit to convert a historical single family home into
a professional interior design studio. The proposal changes the current “R-3" use into a “B” use
group, During the plan review process the applicant was informed the main level shall include
an accessible route per section 1104.3 to each portion of the building. The applicant believes
that several site conditions exist which cause a hardship for not being able to comply with
current code. The facts stated within the owner’s exhibit “A” regarding barrier free
improvements are correct. The applicant’s description of the existing structure is also correct.

The City of Birmingham thanks the board for the services they provide communities,
residents, businesses, and building permit applicants concerning barrier free building code
issues within Michigan. If the board has any questions regarding this matter, or needs addition
information, | can be contacted during normal business hours at (248) 530.1849. Thank you for

your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

%I/}W% 7-) W =
Kenneth P. Cooper
Assistant Building Official
Ce: Bruce R, Johnson — Bullding Official
Rodger W. Young — Architect of Record

Sheila Bashiri — City Planner / Historic Comimission Liaison
File

151 Martin Street » P.O. Box 3001 » Birmingham, MI48012-3001
{248) 530-1800 » Fax (248) 530-1080 = htip://ci.birminghammius
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o L GTES Exhibit "A”
oyl OF Lt -
460 Maple:Road * "+~ YOUNG & YOUNG
Birmingham, Michigan ARCHITECTS INC

Future Office of Eric Charles Design

Project does not comply with Barrier Free Design Requirements per the following:

Explanation of non-compliance:

Mr. Eric Jirgens (the Owner), has purchased the former Cambeli-Chatfield residence located
at 460 Maple Road, Birmingham, Michigan from the original family's estate. Both the
residence and Site, which are located in the downtown district of the City of Birmingham
have been classified as historic and all improvements must follow guidelines of the
Birmingham Historic District Commission and Department of Interior for Historic

Preservation.

The residence was granted unanimous approval from the Birmingham Historic District for a
Certificate of Appropriateness to restore the building in October of 2009. Subsequently, Mr.
Jirgens was also granted a Special Use Variance in October of 2009 and again in November
of 2010 (permit expired and was renewed by the City BZA), which permits the Owner to
provide professional interior design services for his business, Eric Charles Designs, in a
non-retail, by-appointment capacity within the building (see attached Exhibit “B" meeting

minutes).

it is the Owner's requirement due to the Historic Designation of this Building that the original
Architecture and details both inside and out be preserved, as well as, the character of the

Site.

The applicant’s historic property consists of two distinctly different attached buildings. The
Sa wood-sided and wood-framed traditional farmhouse constructed circa 1860 and a
combined masonry and wood framed structure designed by noted Architect Wallace Frost in

the iate Nineteen Twenties. :

The Owner and Architect’s proposed design and additions for the former Wallace Frost
northerly building provides Barrier Free Access to the primary business meeting areas. A
new, private handicap parking space is provided for the Clients and is directly adjacent to a
new ADA ramp leading directly into the building from the North entrance and provides the
shortest accessible route of travel to the accessible building entrance. This entrance will be
the continuously staffed, primary arrival point for the Owner, the Clients, day-to-day
business activities and occasional deliveries. All areas from the point of arrival and
throughout the primary office meeting area and conference room have been modified to
meet ADA guidelines to provide a contiguous access path of travel to both the Public and
Primary Functions areas of the building. This work also includes the widening of the existing
entry door, increasing the width of all interior openings, provided flush transitions between
flooring surfaces and the design of an ADA compliant unisex bathroom.

| _ i

1133 WEFST HONG | AKE ROAD SIITE 10N RIOONMEIEID HITIS MICHICCAN AR3ND DAR AA./.\ AQnn




16

Page Two ; a«%
460 Maple Road ARCHITECTS. INC
P | ARCHITECTS INC

The southerly, original 1860 residential farmhouse will provide additional offices spaces for
staff designers, production areas and materials/catalog resources. This building has a finish
floor elevation that is approximately two and a half fest higher than the southerly Frost
Studio, where all primary meeting functions and day-to-day business activities will take

place.

During the site walk thru by the local building official, this existing transition between the
1860 Farmhouse and Frost Studio levels was identified as potentially not complying with
ADA accessible routes. Upon further review of the Code by the Birmingham Building
Officials, it was determined that contiguous access must be provided throughout the entire
main level(s) due to the change of use from multi-family residential to commercial {per the
granted Use Variance), change in occupant load (less than five employees) and the scope
of alterations required to bring the building up to Code compliance. In addition, the tasks
performed in the Southerly 1860 Farmhouse will be exclusive to the staff and Owner.

It is the applicant’s understanding that an exception under the Building Code may be
granted when an applicant proves a Compelling Need under MCL125.1355a(1). The
applicant believes that strict compliance with Sec.36.403 by providing two ADA ramps
resuits in an exceptional practical difficulty and would threaten and destroy the historic
significance of the building. By locating the ramp to the North entrance, the Historic
character of this landmark building from the Public View is preserved — a design
consideration that the Historic Commission applauded during their plan review,

Furthermore, another factor in determining Compelling need is determining the anticipated
public traffic in the area. The professional services performed and provided by the
applicant’s Interior Design Firm are “by appointment only” and there will be no public
activities conducted on the site, or within the building. Lastly, the Use of the building is
mixed, more of a cottage industry, as Owner's residence will be located on the Upper Level.

We look forward to the opportunity to meet with you to discuss this very special Project.

Sincerely,

R;gg'ér W. Young

/

l

i - o

T12AFWEQT I AN | AKE RPOYVAN QUITE 1NN RICMOMFEIFID HIES MICHICAN ARZRNY DAR AdhA AQNN :
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Application Fee: $300.00

'Appficatfon for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception
Michigan Department of Energy, l.abor & Economis Growth

Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Revier
P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, Mi 4890

517-241-9328
www.michigan.govibee

98 5

133

Authority:  1968PA 1
Completion: Mandatory
Peanalty: Exceplion wilt not be granted

DELEG is an equal opportunity emplo
request {o individuals wilh disabilities

yerlprogram. Auxiliary aids, servicas and olher reasonable accommedations are avaiable upon

The Barrier Free Dasign Board has no authority

U.8.C. 12204,

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabifities Act of 1990, 42

FACILITY INFORMATION

STREET 1 STTE ADDRESS

FACILITY NAME

ERIC CHARLES DESIGN 460 W. MAPLE ROAD
MAME OF CITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHIP IN WHIGH FACILITY IS L.OCATED COUNTY

Ciy [vilage O Township  OF_BIRMINGHAM OAKLAND

Estimated Project Cost

$ 385,000.00

Estimated Cost of Compliance

$50,000.00

BUILDING PERMIT (To be compleled by the adminisiraive authority responsible for issuing the building permit for this projecty - -

[ New Buiiding

[ Alteration

{J Change of Use

Building Permit / File Number

Is a Temporary Exception Requested?

O Noe O Yes

PERIOD CF TIME REQUESTED?

USE GROUP

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

Reason for Non-Compliance

Michigan Building Code Section(s)

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows:

ExieT A 4

?LE?:—\%E:‘ SET AT TAcHST™

i
B

ENFORGING AGENCY

CITyY OF i iigm

BUILDING QFFICIAL NAME

J BB P Covrin

REGISTRATION NUMBER

38§75

ADDRESS ciTy STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (include Area Code}
51 12051~ G153 vt phay M| 75009 |\ h¢8-550- /% ¥#9
BUILDING QFFICIAL SIGNATURE (Musl be an original signatura} DATE E-MAIL ADDRESS FAX, NUMBER (includa Area Code)
—_ . ,
%&Mfy/ﬁé &’%’Z/ G-/«

PROJECT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER {When professional services are

required by code or law)

MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER

COMPANY NAME

YOUNG & YOUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

LICENSED INDIVIDUAL

TODD M. YOUNG AlA

1301029938

ADBDRESS CITY STATE 21P CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Inciude Area Coda)
1133 W. LONG LAKE ROAD BLOOMFIELD Ml 48302 (248) 646-4900
APPLICANT (Note: All correspondence will be sent to this address) L . ) r
COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEINCR S5 NO.* (Requlred}
YOUNG & YOUNG ARCHITECTS ROGER YOUNG Y
ADDRESS Ty STATE £IP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {includa Area Code)
1133 WEST LONG LAKE RD BLOOMFIELD i !48302 {248) 646-4900
FAX NUMBER (Intiude Asea Code)

i cerlify the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record, | agree to conform to all applicable laws of the state
of Michigan and all information submitted is accurate to the besi of my knowledge.

(248) 646-3113

APPLICANT SIGNATURE {Must od%

! DATE

06//2@//
7 7

BCC-201 {Rayv. 2/10) Fron!

/

“This information is confidential, Disclosure of confidential

informatien is protected by the Federal Privacy Act



STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-809

Eastern Michigan University Agency No. 98173

946 Washtenaw

Ypsilanti, Michigan, Agency: Bureau of
Applicant Construction Codes

/ Case Type: Barrier Free Design
Exception Request

Issued and entered
this 15th day of July, 2011
by Renée A. Ozburn
Administrative Law Judge

" AMENDED REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

(This Report amends the 2 Paragraph of the Recommended Decision.)

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of 1966
PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 ef seq; 1972 PA 230, as amended, MCL 125.1501 et
seq; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.101 ef seg. The purpose of this review is

to examine an application for exceptions from requirements contained in the Barrier

Free Design Rules of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on June 29, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Paul Maxwell
appeared on behalf of Eastern Michigan University (Applicant). Usha Menon appeared

on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of Construction Codes.

{6

EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS
98173

02,

| 4
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ISSUE

Whether the Applicant should be granted an exception from 2003

ICC/ANSI A 117.1, Section 404.2.4.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The Applicant is conducting a total renovation of an existing
180,000 square foot Science Complex.

The total estimated project cost is $21,720,000.00.

There are 8 doors on the first floor and 1 door in the basement that
do not meet the latch side clearance requirements of the Barrier
Free Design Rules. Bringing the doors into full compliance would
require structural changes to the walls. The Applicant would like to
leave the door walls as is because of structural, aesthetic and
architectural considerations.

The 8 doors on the first fioor are for access to 4 lecture
hall/classrooms. Each tiered lecture hall provides full compliant
access on the lower tier of each room.

The basement room with a non-compliant door is to'be used as a
research lab by faculty and students. The activities conducted in
this lab will not necessarily be replicated elsewhere in the
renovated building or at another focation.

As an alternative to a complete restructuring of walls, if the
Applicant were to install push button access to one door of each

lecturé hall (i.e. 4 doors) and the 1 basement lab door, it would cost
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approximately $6,000 for each door for a total estimated cost of
$30,000. The Applicant would like to forgo the $30,000 cost of
Enstéiling push button access because of the full accessibility to the

rooms at the lower level of each room.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of public facilities and facilities used by the public." The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for
exceptions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements fdr a stated period and
upon stated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is
demonstrated by the Applicant. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving that
an exception should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules
which have uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the
literal application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result in
exceptional, practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be
economically, technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

The Applicant has proven a compelling need to grant the exception
requests for the 8 non-compliant lecture hall doors because of the structural changes
that would be required for full compliance and the cost of the push button installation.
This exception is justified because there is alternative compliant access to the rooms

which provides full accessibility to the function of the room.

.0
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However, there are no reasonable alternatives to or alternate
accommodations for the basement lab room. Therefore, the Applicant should be
required to install at least push button access to the basement room.

RECOMMENDED DECISION

| recommend the Board grant the Applicant's exception request to 2003

ICC/ANSI A 117.1, Section 404.2.4. for the 4, first floor lecture/classrooms.

| recommend that the Board grant the ekception for the basement [ab

door, provided the Applicant installs an automatic door opener for the basement

[ab door,

As a condition to granting the above recommended exceptions, the

Board’s Final Order, issued after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a

conspicuous public location of the building.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections {0 this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

i (1. /2&

Renee A. Ozburn
Administrative Law Judge

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordill.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon ail parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 15th day of July, 2011,

0/4/(/1/&,{,{ /%/uc(,u’} _

Shirley Dacus
Michigan Admmrstratlve Hearing System

Terry Sargent

Lord Aeck Sargent Architecture
Eastern Michigan University
213 South Ashley Street

Ann Arbor, M| 48104

Todd Cordill

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, M! 48864

Kevin Abbasse

Secondary Institution - Self Regulating
875 Ann Street

Ypsilanti, Ml 48197
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AN S G ATTACHMENT TO

ETRUCTEN "Application for Barrier Free Design Exception
SR May 3, 2011
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Eastern Michigan University is renovating their existing Mark Jefferson Science Complex. The building is
six stories plus a basement which includes 178,000 gross square feet of building area. The original
project was constructed in 1967. The project includes the “gutting” of the building by demolishing
exterior windows, interior ceilings, some of the walls, and all mechanical, HVAC, plumbing, and electrical
work. The completed facility will provide new, state of the art instructional and research laboratories,
classrooms, offices, lecture halls, and support space. The facility will also be a LEED- certified, energy
efficient building. The cost of the building renovation portion of the program is $21,720,000.

The newly renovated facility will also be upgraded to be completely accessible in accordance with the
latest Michigan Barrier Free requirements,

Some of the existing interior partitioning is 6” CMU, and, CMU with face brick. The design endeavored
to maintain these partitions where possible due to architectural, structural, and economic reasons. For
the most part, where these partitions remain, the design calis for door replacement in the existing

masonry openings.

During demolition it was realized that some of the existing doors in these masonry partitions were not
strictly compliant with current latch side clearance requirements. Eight doors for entry into the higher
level of the lecture halls (1% floor) and one door for entry into the Surface and Materials Research Lab
(basement) have an insufficient existing latch side clearance, The existing clearance is 15” at the lecture
halls and 9” in the Research Lab where 18” would be required by ANS| 117.1. Since the project only
requires replacement of the doors in these locations, the latch side clearance would remain the same.

COST OF COMPLIANCE:

The most cost-effective means of complying with the latch side dimensional requirement would be to
provide motor actuated door opener/closers with push button actuators. We believe that code
compliance could be achieved by providing these actuators, one for each of four lecture halls and one
for the entry to the Surface and Materials Research Lab fora total of five {5} actuators, We estimate
that each actuator would cost $6000 ($4500 for motorized door hardware and actuator, plus $1500 for
conduit and wire for power to each door). Therefore the cost to comply would be $30,000.

1of2
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REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE:

The lecture halls have additional doors at the lower level of each room, These doors are fully compliant.
Barrier Free seating is being provided at this lower level as well as the upper level. Also, non-compliant

doors are not prohibitive for barrier free access even as it is acknowledged that the latch side clearance

will be a moderately constraining issue for wheel chair access.

COMPELLING REASONS FOR EXCEPTION:

We offer economic reasons and structural considerations as compelling reasons for granting this
exception, as follows:

e There is a very high cost of compliance {(economic) in consideration of the following facts:
o This has been an existing condition for this 44 year old building which, to the best of our
knowledge, has never received a complaint for accessibility for the rooms in question.
o The non-compliant doors are not prohibitive to accessibility.
o There is a reasonable alternative for compliant access to the lecture halls.
* Demolition and reconstruction of the existing masonry walls (structural) to provide added latch
side clearance was considered. But, this was discounted as not feasible as these walls provide
necessary fire rated construction and this solution would be much more costly than the

alternative cost to comply.

20f2
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Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception 133
an Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Economic Growth
NG o Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Reviev
o P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, MI 4890¢
AP SiARe 517-241-9328 l
al] JPEAL - 2l OO wvaw.michigan.govibce 98
T pp g Ry RRATICR 13
Application Fee: $300.00
Authorily: 1365 PA 1 DELEG 1 opporturity emproyer . Alniliary aids, services and oth b odati Tabi
gg‘,n‘,;ﬁfm g:;ﬁ};?m“m[bagmnmd requestlzfnr;?;:alzﬁ%\d‘ngfﬁﬂe:yapmgmm uxitiary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are avallable upon

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42
U.5.C. 12204,

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

FACILITY INFORMATION

FACILTY NAME . STREET f SITE ADDRESS
Eastern Michigan University - Mark Jefferson Science Comple | 946 Washtenaw, Ypsilanti, MI 48197
NAME OF CITY, VILEAGE OR TOWNSHIP IN WHICH FACILITY IS LOCATED COUNTY
City [Village O Township  Of_ Ypsilanti Washtenaw
Estimated Project Cost  $ 21,720,000.00 Estimated Cost of Compliance  $ 30,000.00
BUILDING PERMIT (To be compleled by the adminisirative authority responsible for issuing the building permit for this project)
7 New Building Alteration 7] Change of Use Building Permit / File Number NA
PERIOD OF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE

is a Temporary Exception Requested? No [ vYes

Project Does Not Camply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows:

Michigan Building Code Section{s)

Section 1101.2 Design - Reference ICC/ANSI A 117.1 Section 404.2.4 Maneuvering Clearances
Reason for Non-Compliance

The project includes replacement of existing doors. Nine existing doors did not meet latch side clearance requirements,
So, the new doors will also not comply. The existing and new latch side clearance is 12" to 14" (req. 18").

ENFORCING AGENGY BUILOING OFFICIAL NAME REGISTRATION NUMBER

Secondary Institulion - Self Regulating Kevin Abbasse - EMU Safety Mgr | NA

ADDRESS CITY STATE 2P CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {inchude Afea Godo)

875 Ana-Strear —— Ypsitanti M 48197 754 4B1-34ak

BU| [ce] % TURE}Must ko an original slgnature} DATE E-MAILADDRESS FAX NUMBER {Inciuds Area Code)
Epin 551\ | kabbasse@emich.edu (734) 487-8680

< PROJECTARSHIZECT TENGINEER (When professional services are required by cod or 1aw)

CUMPAN"—NALL LICENSED INDIVIDUAE MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER

Lord Aeck Sargent Terry Sargent 22247

ADDRESS CiTY STATE Z1P CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (Inciude Area Code)

213 South Ashley Street Ann Arbor Mi 48104 {734) 827-3932

APPLICANT (Note: Al correspondence will be sent io this address)

COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEIN OR 85 NO." {Required)

Lord Aeck Sargent Terry Sargent i B

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZiP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (inclucs Area Coday

213 South Ashley Sireet Ann Arbar Mi 48104 (734) 827-3932

I certify the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform 1o all applicable laws of the state FAXNUMBER include Area Code)

of Michigan and all Information submitied iw)ﬁl@ the best of my knowladge. {734) 827-3952

APPLICANT SIGNATURE {Must be an original gna!#;} DATE
-~ .
05 /03///

5.

*This information §s confidential. Disclosure of confidential

BEG-201 (Rev. 2110} Fronl information is protected by the Federal Privacy Act
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' STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND INDUSTRY SERVICES

In the matter of Docket No. 2010-1246 S
o
O
Welchs RV Sales Agency No. 96258 s
2681 Ashmun Street 2
Sault Ste. Marie, MI, Agency: Bureau of Em
Applicant Construction Codes &8
@) &
%o
/ Case Type: Barrier Free Design =e

Exception Request

4.

T,
PR

Issued and entered
this 19" day of July, 2011

IR by J. Andre Friedlis
. L Administrative Law Judge

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 ef seq; 1972 PA 230, as amended MCL
125.1501 ef seqg; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24,101 ef seq.

The purpose of this review is o examine an application for exception from
requirements cbntained in the Barrier Free Désign Rules of the State Construction Code.
On June 10, 2011, the Applicant waived the Applicant’s right to an in person hearing and
agreed to submit written answers to quesﬁons posed by the Plan Review Division. These
answers were received on July 14, 2011.

ISSUE

Should the Board grant the Applicant an exception from Section 1109.2 of

the 2006 Michigan Building Code (MBC)?



Docket No. 2010-1246
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FINDINGS OF FACT

The Applicant leases a one story building built in 1975 as a body shop. The
App!icént leases a portion for an RV repair and installation business. The portion leased
has a service garage, two offices, service counter, bathroom, and smali areas for selling

parts and accessories. The business is open from May through October.

2%

The bathroom is the same as constructed in 1975. It does not satisfy the

requirements of Section 1109.2 of the 2006 MBC. The Applicant's answer to Question 7

details this matter:

According to the ADA codes, the area in front of the toilet is too
small to allow a five foot turning radius for a wheel chair. The
city water meter is located 24 inches in front of the toilet. This
water meter was installed when the building was built in 1975
and goes down through the cement floor which is also the
foundation. The main interior wall of the bathroom cannot be
moved due to the vent pipe that runs vertically inside the wall
and through the cement floor as well. We also share all
plumbing with the attached business next door, meaning we

~would have to gut their bathroom to get to the plumbing non
their side and between our walls.

The Applicant’s answer to Question 8 provides detail as to what changes

would be required to make this bathroom comply with the rule:

In order for our bathroom to be in compliance, the cement
flooring (foundation) in our bathroom and the bathroom of the
attached business next door would have to be completely
removed, the city water meter would have to be removed and
relocated to an unknown location (possibly in the attached
business next door), the main interior wall of the bathroom will
have to be torn down and the vent pipe will have to be
removed and relocated, the water heater would have to be
removed and relocated, the main office’s two walls would have
to be torn down, remove the toilet, remove the vanity/sink, tear
down the interior wall that has the bathroom door on it, tear
down the exterior wall that is attached to the business next
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door, tear out all of the plumbing and vent pipes in our building,
tear out all the plumbing and pipes from the business next
door. Basically we would have to completely gut and renovate
two bathrooms since we share plumbing and vent pipes with
the attached business next door. '

While the Applicant estimates this work would cost ‘$14,000, it is quite
possiblé that it could cost much more. The Applicant does not have consent from the
owner to undertake this modification, and the landlord will not pay for the cost of
renovation. Moreover, this work will affect the adjoining busineés possibly affecting that
business’ operations.

If required to make these modifications, the Applicant will likely go out of
business.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier free
design requirements were created "o provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of public facilities and facilities used by the public.” The Barrier
Free Design Board is authorized by the Act, to grant or deny requests for exceptions to
any or all of the barrier free design requirements f.or a stated time period and upon stated
conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is demonstrated
by the Applicant. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving that an exception
should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules which have
uniform applicability to all faciliies. Compelling need may be present if the literai

application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result in exceptional,

7
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practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be economically,

technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.
Section 1109.2 of the MBC provides:
Toilet and bathing facilities. Toilet rooms and bathing
facilities shall be accessible. Where a floor level is not required
to be connected by an accessible route, the only toilet rooms
or bathing facilities provided within the facility shall not be

located on the inaccessible floor. Atleast one of each type of
fixture, element, control or dispenser in each accessible toilet

room and bathing facility shall be accessible.
[Exceptions Omitted]

Compelling need based on cost, structural problems, and nature of the
business, lease provisions, and limited use has been presented to justify granting the
Applicant’s request for exception. While the existing bathroom does not satisfy the barrier
free requirements, it is impossible to provide a compliant bathroom without great expense

and aiteration of not only the Applicants but the adjoining lease space.

RECOMMENDED DECISION

| recommend the Board grant the Applicant an exception from Section 1109.2
of the MBC for the bathroom described above. As a condition to granting this exception,
the Board's Final Order, issued after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in
a conspicuous public location of the building.

A party may file commenis, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Buyeau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Tod Coﬁ%%
r/ o

J{Andre Friedlis
Adininistrative Law Judge
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter by
Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the19th day of July, 2011.

Todd Cordiil

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, M| 48864

Vickie Portlock

Weichs RV Sales and Service
2681 Ashmun Street

Sault Sainte Marie, M| 49783

Darien M. Neveu

City of Sault Ste. Marie
325 Court Street

Sault Ste. Marie, Ml 49783

ﬂ/f/ U ﬂ{u /)d/c&%’/

Shirley Dacys
Michigan Administrative Hearing System
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Sworn Statement in the Matter of 96258 — Chippewa Welch’s RV Sales
2681 Ashmun St. Sault Ste Marie, MI 49783 Chippewa County

The following are the answers to the questions found on the original affidavit
sent to our business.

1. State your full name, address and telephone number.

Business Address:

Vickie Portlock

2681 Ashmun St.

Sault Ste Marie, MI 49783

2. Are you the building owner? If not, state your interest in this matter.

Answer:
No, we are not the owners of the building. We lease the building for our

business. I am the office manager and have been involved in this matter of
obtaining an occupancy permit for our business from day one.

3. Describe the activities that take place on each floor at this facility,

Answer:
The building is a single story building. Our business is primarily an RV repair

and installation facility. We have a service garage, two offices, a service counter,
a bathroom and a small area for selling parts and accessories.

4. Is there a seasonal function in the number of persons that use the facility?

Please describe.

Answer:
Yes, we are primarily a seasonal business May thru October (RV parts and

service). In the past we have closed during the winter months, however, we
have stayed opened thru the off season with limited hours and on-call

emergency basis.

5. What is the total project cost?

Answer:
The estimated minimal project cost Is $14,000. This cost could be

considerably more.

6. This application states that the use of the building has been changed.

Explain the changes.
Answer,;



The primary use of the building has not been changed. We are a repair and
installation facility with offices and a small retail area. This building was built in
1975 as a body shop. Then it became an auto detail shop. We changed the
garage door from the front of the building to the side of the building. We added
four walls to enclose 1 office and the garage area. We did nothing structuratly to
the bathroom. It is the existing bathroom from 1975.

7. List those items, which do not comply with the barrier free design
requirements in the toilet facility.

Answer:
According to the ADA codes, the area in front of the toilet is too small to

allow a five foot turning radius for a wheel chair. The city water meter Is located
24 inches in front of the toilet. This water meter was installed when building
was built in 1975 and goes down through the cement floor which is also the
foundation. The main interior wall of the bathroom cannot be moved due to the
vent pipe that runs vertically inside the wall and through the cement floor as
well. We also share all plumbing with the attached business next door, meaning
we would have to gut their bathroom to get to the plumbing on their side and

between our walls.

8. Describe in detail the renovations, which would have to be done to bring the
toilet and bathing rooms into compliance with the barrler free requirements?
Answer:

In order for our bathroom to be in compliance, the cement flooring
(foundation) in our bathroom and the bathroom of the attached business next
door would have to be completely removed, the city water meter would have to
be removed and relocated to an unknown location (possibly in the attached
business next door), the main interior wall of the bathroom will have to be torn
down and the vent pipe will have to be removed and relocated, the water heater
would have to be removed and relocated, the main office’s two walls would have
to be torn down, remove the toilet, remove the vanity/sink, tear down the
interior wall that has the bathroom door on it, tear down the exterior wall that is
attached to the business next door, tear out all of the plumbing and vent pipes in
our building, tear out all of the plumbing and pipes from the business next door.
Basically we would have to completely gut and renovate two bathrooms since we
share plumbing and vent pipes with the attached business next door.

9, What is the estimated cost to bring bathroom in compliance?

Answer:
The minimum estimated cost is $14,000.

10. Explain your reasons of compelling need for an exception from the
requirements of barrier free toilet facilities.
Answer:

%%



First, we do not own the building, we lease the building. We do not have
permission from our landlord to do a major structural renovation and our
landlord will not pay for any renovations, Second, we are a small and a seasonal
business, we do not have the finances to pay for any renovations. If we have to
bring the bathroom into compliance, we will be forced to close our business.
Third, being an RV repair and installation facility, we do not have customers that
are confined to wheel chairs. The reality is RV's are not handicap accessible nor
are they wheel chair friendly. We are a small business that employs myself and
two other people and are not planning on hiring any more people in the near
future. Forth, we have suggested to the city that we do not have to have a
public or a private bathroom and we will take the toilet out and use the room as
storage area, the city building inspector told us that we had to have a public
bathroom. Fifth, we would like to be abie to move to a different building, but
that is not a feasible option for us right now.

We completely understand that there are codes that need to be met,
ordinances that need to be complied with, etc. We have done everything the city
has asked us to do in regards to bringing this building into compliance with the
barrier free design. This bathroom is our last obstacle. I feel that it is not our
responsibility to pay for any renovations that would need to be done to this
building when we don’t own it. We are trying to run a small business and make
a living and if we have to do these renovations to comply, we will have to close
our doors. It would put us out of business.

We appreciate and thank you for your time and consideration in this matter,

I o olet ie Unis Didobing
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10,  Explain your reasons of compelling need for an exception from the requirements of
barrier free toilet facilities,

Answer:

11.  How old is the building?

Answer:

/,4/)]//\

Respondent (Siguature)

Before me 1-'—5( m\’; L Pﬁ‘\\l T, aNotary Public in and for C \\ \3& {\O\ s 5CA

County, State of Michigan personally appeared \/ O ENF b& { + lDC, )\ and

he/she being first duly sworn by me upon his oath says that the facts alleged in the foregoing

instrument are true p
i /é) ‘/\/( t,/(

Notary Public, Slgnature)
My Commission Expires =14 - ,20 ]%
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNCR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

June 16, 2011

Vickie Portlock

Welch’s RV Sales & Service
2681 Ashmun Street

Sault Ste, Marie, MI 49783

RE: Docket No. 2010-1246
Welch's RV Sales
2681 Ashmun Street
Sault Ste, Marie, MI 49783

Dear Ms. Portlock:

We have determined that your exception request is suitable to be handled by sworn statement, instead of holding a
hearing in Lansing, Michigan before an Administrative Law Judge. Enclosed is a series of questions as a sworn

statement.

You will provide your answers on this document. The information that is sought must be given under an oath,
whether it is secured by you, your agent, representative or attorney or any other person who has made this
knowledge known to you, It is your responsibility to demonstrate compelling need.

After answering all questions, make thiee copies and have each statement notarized as indicated. Your response
must be received on or before July 14, 2011. Send one statement each to the following,

State Office of Admin. Hearing System Mr. Todd Cordill, NCARB David M. Neveu

Ottawa State Office Building Chief, Plan Review Division City of Sault Ste. Marie

P.0O. Box 30495 Bureau of Construction Codes 325 Court Street

Lansing, MI 48909 P.O. Box 30254 Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783
Lansing, MI 48909

If you have any questions, please feel frec to contact our office at (517) 241-9328.

Sincerely,
Plan Review Division

Cec: State Office Of Admin. Hearing System
Mr. David M. Neveu- City of Sault Ste. Marie

3 I decline the opportunity to provide a sworn statement. [ want to have a hearing and I understand
they will hold the hearing in Lansing, Michigan.

Signature Date

Providing for Michigan's Safaty in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.0O. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/bce » Telephone (517) 241-9302 « Fax {517) 241.9570



SWORN STATEMENT
IN THE MATTER OF
96258 - CHIPPEWA
WELCH’S RV SALES
2681 ASHMUN STREET
SAULT STE. MARIE, MI-49783
CHIPPEWA COUNTY

I, provide the following information under oath. All

information is true, accurate and complete:

1. State your full name, address and telephone number.
Answer:
2. Are you the building owner? If not, state your interest in this matter.
Answer:
3. Describe the activities that take place on each floor at this facility.
Answer:
4, Is there a seasonal fluctuation in the number of persons that use the facility? Please
describe.

Answer:



What is the total project cost?

Answer;

The application states that the use of the building has been changed. Explain the
changes.

Answer:

List those items, which do not comply with the barrier free design requirements in
the toilet facility.

Answer:

Describe in detail the renovations, which would have to be done to bring the toilet
and bathing rooms into compliance with the barrier free requirements?

Answer:

What is the estimated cost to bring bath room in compliance?

Aunswer:



10.  Explain your reasons of compelling need for an exception from the requirements of
barrier free toilet facilities.

Answer:

11.  How old is the building?

Answer:

Respondent (Signature)

Before me , @ Notary Public in and for

County, State of Michigan personally appeared and

he/she being first duly sworn by me upon his oath says that the facts alleged in the foregoing

instrument are true.

Notary Public (Signature)

My Commission Expires , 20

LS



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
BARRIER FREE DESIGN BOARD
2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, M1 48864

2681 Ashmun Street
Sault Sainte Marie, Michigan
Chippewa County

Project No. 96258
Exception No. 2010-1246
Use Group: B

ORDER OF THE MICHIGAN BARRIER FREE DESIGN BOARD

On May 13, 2011 the Barrier Free Design Board reviewed the Report of the Administrative Law
Judge dated January 27, 2011. All supplemental materials received before the Board meeting
were reviewed. Copies were sent to all parties. This order is issued pursuant to Section 5(6)(a)
of 1966 P.A. 1, as amended; 1972 P.A. 230, as amended; and Section 81 of 1969 of P.A. 306, as

amended, and Rule R 125.1016.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: The Board adopted the report of the Administrative Law
Judge. The Board concurs with the Conclusions of Law and Recommendation. However the

Board found justification for a rehearing based on the clarification from the staff.

THEREFORE, it is the order of the Board to remand this matter to the Administrative Law Judge
for a rehearing.

The Board can only grant or deny exceptions to Michigan's barrier free design requirements,
The Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with

Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C, 12204.

(%%%//% . May 26, 2011

Todd Y. Cordill, NCARB
Chief, Plan Review Division for the
Barrier Free Design Board
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PROOF OF SERVICE
ORDER OF THE MICHIGAN BARRIER FREE DESIGN BOARD
96258 — Welch’s RV Sales

I, Margarita Torres, hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,
that a copy of the foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of
record in this matter by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State
of Michigan and by UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, e-mail and/or by mailing same to
them via first class mail and/or certified mail, return receipt requested, at their
respective addresses as disclosed by the file on the 26™ day of May, 2011.

Ms. Vickie Portlock

Welch RV Sales and Service
2681 Ashmun Street

Sault Ste Marie, M1 49783

Andre Friedlis, ALJ

SOAHR
611 W. Ottawa Street, 2™ Floor

Lansing, MI

fy\j[eu JQ)‘JLQ/)__

Margarita Torres
Plan Review Division

Mr. Darien M Neveu
City of Sault Ste Marie
102 Washington Street
Suite 217

Marquette, MI 49855



Welch RV Sales and Service
2681 Ashmun St.
Sault Ste Marie, Ml 49783

March 28, 2011

Todd Cordill

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan and Review Division
P.0O. Box 302585

Lansing, Ml 48908

Project# 96258
Docket# 2010-1246

Re: Barrier Free Design Exception Request

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing this letter to request a Barrier Free Design Exception for our bathroom in our store. The
City of Sault Ste Marie will not grant us an Occupancy Pemit if our bathroom is not up to code meeting
the ADA requirement. Our building, in which we leass and do not own, is 40+ years old. When we
moved into the building, it was a garage. We put up a few walls crealing office space, retail space and
a smaller garage, all within the existing space. We relocated the original garage door, which was
located at the front of the building, to the side of the building. The bathroom is the original and only
bathroom in our building. We did not change any walls to this bathroom. The city has said that
changing the garage door and entry door has changed the building structure and therefore must be
compliant with the ADA requirement. When this building was built, the city installed a water meter in
the concrete floor of the bathroom; this same water meter still exists today and is utilized. The main
sewage pipe is located in the original bathroom wall located directly behind the city water meter. This
water meter is located a few feet in front of the toilet, thus hindering the & foot turning radius needed for
the ADA requirement. We cannot move the original interior bathroom wall due to the sewage pipe that
it houses. We cannot remove and replace the city water meter as the pipe runs under our building and
would require taking out our concrete floor at great expense.

We have told the city that we will not have a public bathroom, but they insisted that we had to have one.
We have had a contractor come assess fhe bathroom and try to figure out how we could comply with
the requirement and the only way would be to tear down the existing exterior wall and move it 3 feet,
however doing this would put the building over the property line. There is another office building that is
connected to our building we share water and electricity with, but is not part of our existing building.
The water pipes run through our wall and their wall. Moving any exterior wall would require moving
their existing exterior wall as well and there again putfing us over the property line.

We are an RV sales and service business and have never had any customers inside of our store that
use a wheelchair. RV's, for that matter, are not handicap accessible. None of our employees use a
wheel chair. We have tried working with the city on this issue to no avail. This is our last attempt to

resolving this issue.

We are submitting several photos that were taken of the bathroom, water meter, sewage pipe, and
water pipes. There is an explanation of each photo on the paper that the photo is printed.

3
U1



@ Page? | April 1, 2011

Please accept this letter and pictures as testimony on our behalf regarding the Barrier Free Design
Exception for our bathroom. We have made the necessary changes that the city has asked of us, This
bathroom is the last remaining issue in order for us to obtain an occupancy permit to keep our business
open. We appreciate your time on this matter and look forward to hearing from you soon. If you need
more photos or any information, please contact us at 806-635-0502.

Thank you,

Vickie Portlock
Weich RV Sales and Service
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CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE . gy DATR 07/21/10
RIS INT Y st o
PRODUCER. THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED'AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO
RIGHT UPON THE CERTIFICATE BOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
PROFESSIONAL DESIGN INSURANCE EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICTES BELOW.
COMPANIRS AFFORDING COVERAGE
AGEMENT CORPORATION COMPANY A Architects and Engineers Insurance Com (AEIC)
P.0. BOX 501130 CEITHR $ glncers IDSUr pany
INDIANAPQLIS, IN 46250
Phone: (317)570-6945 Fax: {317) 579-6410 COMPANY B
LETTER
INSURED COMPANY C
U.P. Engineers & Architects, Inc. LETTER
100 Portage Sireef
OMPANY D
Toughton, MI 49931 R
COMPANY E
LETTER
COVERAGES
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAME ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH
THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE

TERMS, EXCLUSION, AND CONDTION OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BREN REDUCED BY PAID CLATMS.

co TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER | POLICY POLICY LBVETS
LTR FFFECTIVE | EXPIRATIO
DATE N

GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE $
{ JCOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMP/OPS AGGREGATE  §
[ [ JCLAIM MADE [ ] OCCURRENCE PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY  §
{ JOWNER’S & CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE . EACH OCCURENCE 3
[ . FIRE DAMAGE (ANY ONE FIRE) s
() MED.EXPENSE (ANY ONE PERSON) _ §
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CSL 5

BODILY INJURY 5
[ ] ANY AUTO
[ ] ALL OWNED AUTOS (PER PERSON)
[ ] SCHEDULED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
[ ) HIRED AUTOS {(PER ACCIDENT)
{ ] NON-OWNED AUTOS
[ ] GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY 5
T1 DAMAGE
EXCESS LIABILITY ' EACH AGOREGATE
{ ] UMBRELLA FORM OCCURRENCE
{ ] OTHER THAN UMBRELLA STATUTORY 5

WORKERS' COMPENSATION 5 (EACH ACCIDENT}
AND $ (DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT)
EMPLOYER LIABILITY 3 (DISEASE-EACH BMPLOYEE)
A |OTHER

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY ARICPG-10 4182010 | 7/18/2013 1000000 LIMIT EACH CLAIM AND
[X] ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS 51000000 IN THE AGGREGATE.
(1]

DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS/LOCATION/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED

BEFORE THE EXFIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY
WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO
MATL SUCH NOTICRE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY KIND UPGN THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR
REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25-5 {1/95) . :
EQCN_, 'de;'aﬂu




BE

DAWFMDDNYYY}

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 7/8/2010

PROTRGER THIS CERTIFICATE IS 1S5UED AS A MATTER o ENE%%E%«E
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RI

FRANK A. DOUGLASS AGENCY, INC. HOLDER. ‘THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

324 SHELDEN AVENUE ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

HOUGHTON, MI 495831
906-482-2660 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE ' - [ NAICK
WSURED {7 P, ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS, INC. msuRER - CITIZENS INS. CO. OF AMERICA

msuner = THE HARTFORD

100 PORTAGE STREET INSURER C:
BOUGHTON, MI 49931 WSURER b
L 1 INSURER E: ﬁ}
COVERAGES .
LOW HAVE BEEN [SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING

THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BE| "
ANY REQUREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS GERTIFICATE IAY BE ISSUED OR
N 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERE]
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIATS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED 8Y PAID ¢ )
LT IYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER l%.,ol. CMEF D%‘I;Mmmm LBATS .
| GENERAL LABILITY . EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LiASIL Ty PREWSES (Es poorenca) | $ 100,000
i CLAMS MADE @occ(m MEDEXP(Amyenaporion) | 3 5,000
AlX Z'7w 0319887 01/16/10 01/16/11 |rersonassovinumy | s 1,000;000
j GENERAL AoREGATE |8 2,000, 000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; PROCUCTS - COMPIOPAGS |5 2, 000, 000
I P e
. ;"“‘Nﬁ“j:‘”'”" SovemebsciEtuT [ 1 000,000
ALLOWNED AUTOS . BODILY MARY s
BCHEDILED AUTOS (Pw person)
alx HIRED AUTOS' ATW 6880257 06/30/10 [06/30/11 [ poorvmumy .
NOM-OWHED AUTOS [Per mockdort)
(Porucciimt) 08 |3
GARAGE LIABILITY ANTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT | §
AHYAUTO OTHER THAN EAACC | 5
. - ALFOONLY: ace s T
EXCESSAMBRELLA LIAFLITY EACH DCCURRENGE s 5,000,000
OCCUR D CLARS MADE AGOREGATE s 5,000,000
UJW 8630817 08/16/09 j08/16/10 $
AlX DEDUCTIBLE s
RETENTION  § $
RS COMPESATION AND ' . X a0
Y PROPRETOR P ARt 81 WEC Jovozi2 06/30/10 | 06/30/11 |ec excnacciomnr s 1,000,000
B mﬂﬁm EL DisEase -EAEMPLOVER S 1, 000,000
TN AT bofow £t msEASE-PoucYLMT 13 1,000,000
OTHER
DESCRPT!ONOFOPERATIONSILOCATIONSNE}MSIB(CLUSK)HBADDEDBYENDOR8EMENTISFECIAJ.PRCMS!ON3

L .

CERTIFICATE HOLDER i CAMCELLATION .
’ SHOULD AKY OF THE ABDVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WiLL ENDEAVOR TO MARL. 30  pavs WRITTEN
KOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER HAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
BPOSE HO OBLIGATION OR LIABLITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITE AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES, PRI ]
AUTHORIZED REPREGENTATIVE P

©ACORD CORPORATION 1088

{
ACORD 25(2001/08)
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A i_f'Abﬁli_qétion for Barrier Free Design Rule Exceptio
Dot S e T Michigan Department of Labor & Economic Growih
... ~Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Review Division
R P.0. Box 30255, Lansing, Mi 48909 "
517-241-9328
www.michigan.govibce

GURERT U COLS

The Depariment of Labor and Economic Growth will not discriminaie against any individual or group because of race, sex, religicn,
age, national origin, color, marital stalus, disabifity, or political beliefs. If you need help with reading, wriling, hearing, ets., under the
Americans with Disabilities Act, you may make your needs known fo thls agency.

Authority: 1965 PA 1
Cempletion: Mandatory
Penaly: Exception wifl not be aranted

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42
U.8.C. 12204,

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application,

FACILITY INFORMATION
FACILITY NAME STYREET / SITE ADDRESS
Welch's RV Sales 2681 Ashmun Street
NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHIP I WHICH FACILITY IS LOCAYED COUNTY
Ecity Ovillage [3 Township  Of: Sault Ste. Marie Chippewa

Estimated Project Cost  § S g et Estimated Cost of Compliance $ é{: ere <"

BUILOING PERMIT (To be completed by the adminlstative autherity responsible for issulng the bullding permit for this project}

O NewBullding [ Alteration ﬁbhange of Use Building Permit / File Number FI> 1Y 7- Y5 2
PERICD OF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE

Is a Temporary Exception Requesied? jh'No ] Yes &/ f‘/\

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Reguiremsnts As Follows: !

Michigan Building Code Section(s) ( |) Section 1109.2

Reason for Non-Compliance (1) The toilet room is not accessible lacking the accessible

entrance door, accessible water closet, accessible sink and the clear floor spaces for the
door and all of the fixtures.

NAME ENFORCING AGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER {include Area Code}
Darien M. Neveu City of Sault Ste. Marie (906) 632-5700

ADDRESS ciTYy ZIP CODE FAX NUMBER {include Area Code)

325 Court Strest Sault Ste Marie 49783 {908) 635-5606

BUILDING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE (Must be an originat slgnature)

KDawir Mo, 729-70

PROJECT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER (When professional services are reguired by code or law)

NAME MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER FIRM NAME

Ken Czapski 1301027017 U.P Engineers & Architects

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
102 Washington St. (Suite 217) | Marquette Michigan 49855 (906) 228-6061

APPLICANT {Noie: All correspondence will be sent to this address)

NAME OF APFLICANT/, PLICA!*?T‘? REFPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER® OR FEIN {REQUIRED)
[iclae Q’)PHO(L Welel, BV sote~920rde e and
ADDRESS CITY ETATE Z!P CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Include Area Code}
2681 Ashmun e+ 1 Saui shepmlic e | 4a752, Gob- 260502

I certify the proposad work is authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform {o alf applicable laws of the A NUMBER“"CM_B Area Code)
State of Michigan and all information submitled is accurate to the best of my knowladge, Q Dlo- {035~ C5LU™7
DATE

APPLICANT SIGNATURE {Must be an originat slgnalure)
\ Y

*This information is confidential. Disclosura of confidentiat
information is protected by the Federal Privacy Act

BCC-201 {Rev. 12/06) Front
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STATE OF MICHIGAN .
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-931 2
’ >
: <
Grosse Pointe South High School Agency No. 98664 ’?3
11 Grosse Pointe Boulevard . : 2
Grosse Pointe Farms, Mi, Agency: " Bureau of S
Applicant Construction Codes 3
/ - %
Case Type: Barrier Free Design
['W . . Exception Request
PN S A O 00 U | |
MAS , E;W ‘E MY Lu e _ Issued and entered , |
b o St B . this 27th day of July, 2011
\\th 9, & 200 o by Renée A. Ozburn
. ‘ o Administrative Law Judge
BURERY OF CONSTRUCT\QS‘SODE |
pLANFEVIEW DY REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This is a proceeding held pursugnt to the authority granted in Section 5 of

1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 1-25.1351 et seq, 1972 PA 230, as amended, MCL

125.1501 et seq; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.101 et seq. The purpose of

this review is to examine an application for exceptions from requirements contained in
the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on July 26, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Marc

Chamberlin and Angela Burke appeared on behalf of Grosse Pointe South High School

(Applicant). Usha Menon appeared on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the Bureau

of Construction Codes.

04. 98664



Docket No. ‘201 4-931

Page 2

ISSUE

Whether the Applicant should be granted an exception from 2003

[CC/ANSEA 117.1, Section 404.2.3.1.

~FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The Applicant is renovating 2 bathrooms on the second ficor of a
school building constructed in 1927 during the first phase of én
interior restroom. alteration projeoft. The building is registered with
the National Régistry of Historic Buildings. |
The bathroom dooré do not have the ‘Ié” clearance -required under
current Codes.

The Applicant seeks an exception to restructuring the doorways in
the historic corridor because the masonry with marble and plaster
finishes as well as mechanical and electrical systems and unknown
structural nuances of this 84 year old building make compliance
technically infeasible.

The doors to the school bathrooms remain open at all times except
when the building is closed to the public. When tHe doors are open
they have a 36" clearance that meels accessibi]ity standards.
Automatic door openers would be a financial hardship and

unnecessary because the doors will remain open at all times during

the day.

|
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Docket No. 2011-831
Page 3

6. Although the current exception request is for the first phase of work
on school bathrooms, the remaining bathrooms in the school will be
renovated during later phases and have the exact same

structuralftechnical feasibility issues.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physicaily limited persons of public facilities and facilities used by tﬁe public.” The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act fo grant or deny requests fo;r
exceptions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements for a stated period and
upon stated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is
demonstrated by the Applicant. The Applicant has the ultimate burdén of proving that
an exception should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules
which have uniform applicability to all facilities. Gompelling need may be present if the
literal application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result in
exceptional, practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be
economically, technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

The Applicant has proven a compelling need to grani the exception
requests. The structural/technical infeasibiliies and costs of making the doorways
compliant are prohibiﬁ-ve and unnecessary because there is full alternative accessibility

through the practice of having the doors open at all times when they are available for

public use.



Dockei No, 2011-931
Page 4

RECOMMENDED DECISION

I recommend the Board grant the Applicant’s exception to 2003 ICC/ANS!
A 117.1, Section 404.2.3.1. |

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued
after review of this fecommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location
of the build]ng: The Applicant has also shown good cause to grant an exception for

additional bathrooms to be renovated during later phases of this project.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

i Bhne

Renee A. Ozburn \/
Administrative Law Judge

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Aitention: Todd Cordill.




Docket Mo, 2011-931
Page 5

PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties andfor attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day- Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

fite on the 27th day of July, 2011,
Doy Prcwa

Shirley Dacus/
Michigan Admlmstratlve Hearing System

Rich VanGorder

Grosse Peinte Public Schools
Grosse Pointe South High School
389 St. Clair Avenue

Grosse Pointe, M| 48230

Todd Cordill )
Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Ml 48864



Ehresman Associates, Inc.
architects * engineers

01 June 2011

Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Bureau of Construction Codes

Plan Review Division

PO Box 30254

Lansing, Ml 48909

2501 Woodlake Circle

Okemos, Ml 48864

RE: Grosse Pointe Public School System
Grosse Pointe South High School
Restroom Alteration
Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception
EA Project No. 2610
BCC Job No. 97736 - Wayne

Dear Todd,

We are requesting this project be approved for a Barrier Free Design Rule Exception, based upon the
Historic Nature of the building, the extent of the interior alteration of the project and the existing structural
integrity of the building. Altering the doorway in the historic corridor, which are constructed of masonry,
with marble and plaster finishes could be a very costly and time consuming addition to an otherwise
straight forward restroom remodeling project. It is the owner's intent to have this project start as soon as
school is out for the summer and be completed and open for the 2011-2012 school year.

This project is Phase One of an interior restroom alteration at Grosse Pointe South High School. it
consists of remodeling two (2) restrooms of the eight (8) total in the Main Building. The school district
intends on remodeling two (2) restrooms per summer over the next 4 school years. Each phase of this
alteration contains a similar door issue. We are requesting approval for all 4 phases.

The High School was built in 1927 and is registered with the National Registry of Historic Buildings, we've
attached a photo of the plague indicating Historic Status, as well as a few photos of the overall building

and restrooms, for your reference. The restrooms to be remodeled as a part of this project are original to
the building. The fixtures, plumbing, HVAC, finishes, etc. are all approximately 84 years old, long past the

estimated useful life of such items.

The project does not inciude replacement of the existing doors, limiting the work to the interior of the
restrooms only. The existing doors meet the barrier free requirement of 32” clear width opening, while in
the open position. The restroom walls and ceiling are fire rated, allowing the door to be held in the open
position through out the day. The door has a hold open on it, which is engaged at all times students
occupy the building, the staff does close and lock the doors after hours and for cleaning purposes.

Enclosed is (1) set of plans and specifications (signed and sealed) for your depariment’s review, along
with a check in the amount of $300.00.

Please INVOICE the GROSSE POINTE PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM for any additional fees.
Mr. Rich VanGorder
Grosse Pointe Public School System
389 St. Clair
Grosse Pointe, Ml 48230

803 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 350, Troy, Michigan 48084  + 2482448710  +  {f) 24R.244.9712
www.ehresmanassociates.com

&



Ehresman Associates, Inc. Page 2

Please note, approval for the above mentioned project has been provided, contingent upon the following
barrier free items, we’ve aftached the plan review letter for your reference:

2009 Michigan Building Code — Usha Menon

1. We understand that the project does not meet the maneuvering clearance for swinging doors per
ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 404.2.3.1. The minimum clearance of 18" on the puli side parallel to
the doorway beyond the fatch for a frontal approach at the door to the Girls Toilet 223 is not met.

Per our phone conversation, we are moving forward with construction based upon the conditional
approval of the project, the general contractor will be applying for all permits. Per our earlier
conversation, we further understand that any invoices must be paid prior to issuance of the permits. We
understand that the barrier free design rule exception process should not interfere with the project's
progress and construction completion prior to the start of the 2011-2012 school year. A temporary
certificate of occupancy may be required, should the design rule exception process not be complete by

the time the new school year starts.

If you should have any questions, or require additional information, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Angela Burke
Architectural Designer
angela@ehresmanassociates.com

ce: C. Fenton, GPPSS
R. VanGorder, GPPSS
A. Sheridan, GPPSS
J. Gelle, Ferlito Construction

2610 GPS Restroomsidocuments\Barrier Free Design Rule Exception BCC

ol



Ehresman Associates, Inc.

Front entrance of the Historic Maln Building of
Grosse Pointe South High School

Historic Clemingon Hall

Page 3



Ehresman Associates, Inc.

0470572010

@9

Page 4

Typical corridor in the Main
Building, ilfustrating wall
construction at restroom doors,
marble and plaster finishes.

Existing Door to Girls Restroom 223,
Typical door opening, recessed into
marble and plaster finished on
masonry wall construction. Doerin
question for Phase 1, Phases 2,3 & 4
are similar.



S . STATE OF MIGHIGAN o
RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR
April 18,2011
Mr. Rich VanGorder
Gross Pointe Public School System
389 St Clair
Grosse Pointe, MI 48230
RE: Project Number: 97736 - Wayne  Use Group: E
Arch. Project Number; 2610 Construction Type: IIB
Grosse Pointe South High School _Square Footage: Alt 556
11 Grosse Pointe Boulevard
Grosse Pointe Farms, MI

Description: Second Floor Restroom Remodeling

Dear Mr. VanGorder:

Enclosed please find 1 set of approved construction documents for the above referenced project.
This project has been reviewed for compliance with the 2009 edition of the Michigan Mechanical
Code, 2008 edition of the Michigan Electrical Code, 2009 edition of the Michigan Building Code and
2009 edition of the Michigan Plumbing Code. This approval is subject to item(s) noted herein and
field inspection. One set of approved conmstruction documents and all plan review
correspondence shall be placed on the project site in accordance with the code,

2009 Michigan Plumbing Code - Peter Ingalls

1. MPC, Section 607.1 - Tempered water shall be supplied through a water temperature limiting
device that conforms to ASSE 1070, as referenced in Chapter 13 of the code, and shall limit
the tempered water to a maximum of 110°F (43°C). This provision shall not supersede the
requirement for protective shower valves in accordance with Section 424.3 of the code.

Providing for Michigan's Safely in the Built Environment

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
P.O. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48808
Tetaphone (517) 241-9328 « Fax (517) 241-9308

vawvy.michlqan.qovidieg

DELEG is an equal opporiunity employed/program.
Auxiliary alds, services and other reasonable accommodations are available uporn request to individuals with disabilities.



Mr. Rich VanGorder
Page 2
April 18,2011

Tempered water shall be supplied to bathing and hand washing facilities in the occupancies
identified in subdivision (a) to (h) of this subrule by individual water temperatuie limiting
devices to individual fixtures.
(a) Elementary schools.
(b) Child care centers.
(¢}~ Day care centers.
(d}  Nurseries.
(e) Adult group homes.
) Adult congregate homes.
(&) Children's camps.
(h) At accessible plumbing fixtures.

2. MPC, Section 901.2.1 - Every trap and trapped fixture shall be vented in accordance with one
of the venting methods specified in Chapter 9 of the code. -

3. MPC, Section 1002.4 - Where a trap seal is subjected to loss by evaporation, a trap scal
primer valve shall be installed.

2009 Michigan Building Code - Usha Menon

1. ICC/ANSI Al17.1, Section 404.2.3.1 - Maneuvering clearance for swinging doors shall
comply with Table 404.2.3.1. as follows:

For front approach doots the minimum clearance on the pull side shall be 18 inches paraliel
to the doorway beyond the latch. The door to the girl’s toilet 223,

2, If compliance can not be achieved barrier free design rule exception is required.

Upon receipt of payment for the enclosed invoice, our approval will be forwarded to the code
official. If you have any questions regarding your plan review, contact the Plan Review Division at

(517) 241-9328.
Sincerely,

i

Todd Y. Cordill, NCARB
Chief, Plan Review Division

TYC/hf
Enclosure

ce: BCC - Electrical, Building, Plumbing, Mechanical Division(s)
Ehresman Associates Inc - Dale Ehresman

T0



Ehresman Associates, Inc.




Anpplication for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception

133

Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Review Division
P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, Ml 48909
517-241-9328

www.michligan.govibes

Application Fee: $300.00

98 LY

Authority: 1965 PA §
Complstion: Mandatory
Penalty: Exception will not be granted

LARA is an equal opportunity employeriprogram. Awdliary alds, set
request to Individuals with disabiiities.

T2

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42

U.S.C. 12204

Note: The applicantis responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

FACILITY INFORMATION

FACILITY NAME STREET / SITE ADDRESS
Grosse Pointe South High School 11 Grosse Pointe Blvd
NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHI® iN WHICH FACILITY IS LOCATED COUNTY
[[City  [vVillage I Township  Of,_Grosse Pointe Farms Wayne

Estimated Project Cost  $ 249,000.00

Estimated Cost of Compliance §

BUILDING PERMIT (To be compleied by the administrative authority responsible for lssuing the building permit for this project)

] New Building Alteration [} Change of Use Building Permit / File Number -
~ PERIOD OF TIME REQUESTED? | USE GROUP CONSTRUGTION TYFE
Is & Temporary Exception Requested? {ZINo [ Yes e i &

Michigan Building Code Section(s) 2.00%

Reason for Non-Compliance N

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows:

jC.C //\Nsl

Pt L-.g_c:\

A W), SECTIoW 40402 20

LeAbees

ENFORCING AGENCY S 1A E OF M'C'H'IGP\N,
BOREAL of eoNSTRUCTION CoDES

AUILDING CFFICIAL NAME
Terd CoRrpiLi-

REGISTRATION NUMBER

Yoo Lt

ADDRESS I [337

P.o ot Pl T g LANGING

STATE

TELEPHONE NUMBER ¢!nclude Area Coda)

(G172~ 9228

ZiP CCDE

{8909

MI

Wust be an original signature) DATE
7 20

E-MAIL ADDRESS

cordhl l'ﬁ@w&ci@'\& am.. Qo

FAX NUMBER {Include Area Code)

G 172019205

PROJECT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER (When professional services are required by code of law)

MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER

COMPANY NAME LICENSED INDIVIOUAL
Ehresman Associates, Inc. Dale Ehresman 18759
ADDRESS CiTY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHCNE NUMBER (Includa Area Code)
803 W. Big Beaver Rd Ste 350 Troy Mi 48084 {248} 244-9710
APPLICANT (Note: All correspondence will be sent to this address)
COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FFIN OR S8 NO.* {Required)
Grosse Pointe Public School System Rich VanGorder - _
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CCDE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Indude Area Cods)
389 St. Clair Grosse Pointe Mi 48230 (313) 432-3082

I certify the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record. | agree o conform fo all applicable laws of the siate
of Michigan de all information submitted is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

£AX NUMBER {Includa Area Code)

(313) 432-3086

DATE

APPLlCANTS{t\;;zJRE Must ifa an originyt fure)

\ .

L Qj j\JZ—-\
A

*This Information is confidential, Disclosure of confidentiat

BCC-201 {Rev.4/11) Front

Information is protected by the Federal Privacy AcL



STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-932
Defer Elementary School Agency No. 98665
15425 Kercheval
Grosse Pointe Park, Ml, = Agency: Bureau of
~ Applicant Construction Codes
Case Type: Barrier Free Design
/ Exception Request

lssued and entered
this 27th day of July, 2011

by Renée A. Ozburn
Administrative Law Judge

N &\\%Ngq WSOREPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
? A

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 et seq; 1972 PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.150’1 et seq; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.101 ef seq. The purpose of
this review is to examine an application for exceptions from requirements contained in
the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State GConstruction Code. |

A hearing was held on July 26, 2011, in Lanéing, Michigan. Mérc
Chamberlin and Angela Burke appeared on behalf of Defer Elementary School
(Applicant). Usha Menon appeared on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the Bureau

of Construction Codes.

1%

EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS

05. 98665



Docket No. 2011-832

Page 2

ISSUE

Whether the Applicaht should be granted an exception from 2003

" JCC/ANSH A 117.1, Section 404.2.3.1.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The Applicant is renovating bathrooms on Mo floors a sch_ooi
building construqted in 1923 durihg the first phase §f an interior
restroom alteration project. The building is registered with the
National Registry of Historic Buildings.

The bathroom doors do not have the 18" clearance required under
currént Codes. |

The Applicant seeks an exception to restructuring the doorways in
the historic corridor because the masonry and plaster and wood
finishes as well as mechanical and electrical systems and unknown
structural nuances of this 88 year old building make compliance
technically infeasible.

The doors to the school bathrooms remain open at all times except
when the building is closed to the public. When the doors are open
they have a 36" clearance that meets accessibility standards.
Automatic door openers would be a financial hardship and

unnecessary because the doors will remain open at all times during

the day.

TH



Docket No. 2011-532
Page 3

8. Although the current exception request is for the first phase of work
on school bathrooms, the remaining bathrooms in the school will be
renovated during later phases and have the exact same

structural/technical feasibility issues.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states thét the barrier free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of public %aoilities and facilities used by the public.” The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for
exceptions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements for a stated period and
upon stated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is
demonstrated by the Applicant.. The Applicant _has the ultimate burden of proving that

an exception should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules

which have uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the.

literal application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result .in
exceptional, practical difficulty fo the Applicant or v;/here compliance would not be
economically, technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

The Applicant has proven a compelling need to grant the exception
requests, The structuralftechnical infeasibilities and costs of making the doorways
compliant are prohibitive and unnecessary because there is full alternative accessibility

through the practice of having the doors open at all times when they are available for

public use.

15
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Docket No. 2011-832
Page 4

RECOMMENDED DECISION

i recommend the Board grant the Applicant’s exception to 2003 ICC/ANSI
A 117.1, Section 404.2.3.1.

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board's Final Order, issued
after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location
of the'_building. The Applicant has also shown good cause to grant an exception for

additional bathrooms to be renovated during later phases of this project.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.0O. Box 30254,

fpnic G- Qfuure
Rene;e A. Ozburn 4
Administrative Law Judge

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordill.




Docket No, 2011-932
Page 5

PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 27th day of July, 2011.
A/M/W 27&///%/

Shirley Dacus /
Michigan Administrative Hearing System

Rich VanGorder

Grosse Pointe Public Schools
Defer Elementary School

389 St. Clair Avenue

Grosse Pointe, M1 48230

Todd Cordilt

Bureau of Consftruction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodiake Circle
Okemos, Ml 48864

7



Ehresman Associates. Inc.
architects ¢ engineers ‘

08 June 2011

FreralcTON COBES
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Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Bureau of Construction Codes

Plan Review Division

PO Box 30254

Lansing, M 488089

2501 Woodlake Circle

Okemos, M|l 48864

RE: Grosse Pointe Public School System
Defer Elementary School
Restroom Alferation
Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception
EA Project No. 7510
BCC Job No. 97667 — Wayne — 1

Dear Todd,

We are requesting this project be approved for a Barifer Free Design Rule Exception, based upon the
Historic Nature of the building, the extent of the interior alteration of the project and the existing structural
integrity of the building. Altering the doorway in the historic corridor, which are constructed of masonry,
with plaster and wood finishes could be a very costly and time consuming addition fo an otherwise
straight forward restroom remodeling project. It is the owner's intent to have this project start as soon as
school is out for the summer and be completed and open for the 2011-2012 schooi year.

This project is Phase One of an interior restroom alteration at Defer Elementary School, If consists of
remodeling three (3) restrooms of the six (6) total in the building. The scheol district intends on
remodeling the remaining three (3) restrooms during the summer next year. Each phase of this alteration
contains a similar door issue. We are requesting approval for both phases,

Defer Elementary School was built in 1923 and is registered with the National Registry of Historic
Buildings, we've attached a photo of the plaque indicating Historic Status, as well as a few photos of the
overall building and restrooms, for your reference. The restrooms to be remodeled as a part of this
project are original to the building. The fixtures, plumbing, HVAG, finishes, etc. are all approximately 88

years old, fong past the estimated useful life of such items.

The project currently includes replacement of the existing doors on the second and third floors. The
existing doors currently swing into the corridor, the intention of replacing the doors is to reverse the swing,
into the restroom. The existing doors meet the barrier free requirement of 32” clear width opening, while
in the open position. The restroom walls and ceiling are fire rated, allowing the door to be held in the
open position through out the day. The door has a hold open on it, which is engaged at all times students
occupy the building, the staff does close and lock the doors after hours and for cleaning purposes,

Enclosed is (1) set of plans and specifications (signed and sealed) for your department’s review, along
with a check in the amount of $300.00.

Please INVOICE the GROSSE POINTE PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM for any additional fees:
Mr. Rich VanGorder
Grosse Pointe Public School System
389 St. Clair
Grosse Pointe, MI 48230

803 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 350, Troy, Michigan 48084  »  248.244.9710  » {f) 248.244.9712
www.ehresmanassociates.com

7



Ehresman Associates, Inc. Page 2

Please note, approval for the above mentioned project has been provided, contingent upon the following
barrier free items, we've attached the plan review letter for your reference:

2009 Michigan Building Code - Usha Menon

1. We understand that the project does not meet the maneuvering clearance for swinging doors per
ICC/ANS! A117.1, Section 404.2.3.1. The minimum clearance of 48" on the latch side approach
to the doorway is not met on the second and third floors due to the existing wall construction.

Per our phone conversation, we are moving forward with construction based upon the conditional
approval of the project, the general contractor will be applying for all permits. Per our earlier
conversation, we further understand that any invoices must be paid prior to issuance of the permits. We
understand that the barrier free design rule exception process shotld not interfere with the project’s
progress and construction completion prior to the start of the 2011-2012 school year. A temporary
certificate of occupancy may be required, should the design rule exception process not be complete by

the time the new school year starts.

If you should have any questions, or require additional information, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Angela Burke
Architectural Designer
angela@ehresmanassociates.com

cc: C. Fenton, GPPSS
R. VanGorder, GPPSS
A. Sheridan, GPPSS
B. Wiemner, Axiom Construction Services Group, LL.C.
D. Mougrabi, Axiom Construction Services Group, LLC.

7510 Defer Restrooms\documentsiBarrier Free Design Rule Exception BCG

79



Ehresman Assoclates, Inc.

Lawn Sign

Siate Register Ceriificate
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Ehresman Assoclates, Inc. Page 4

Typical existing door on the
second and third floors.

Front entrance of the Elementary School (below)
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STATE CH[GAN
RIGK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR
April 18,2011
Mz, Rich VanGorder
Gross Pointe Public School System
389 St Clair
- Grosse Pointe, MI 48230
RE: Project Number: 97667 - Wayne - 1 Use Group:! E
Arch. Project Number; 7510 Construction Type: IIB
Defer Elementary School Square Footage: Alt 793
15425 Kercheval
Grosse Pointe Park, MI

Description: Boys Restroom Remode]

Dear Mr. VanGorder:

pproved construction documents for the above referenced project.

Enclosed please find 1 set of a , _
This project has been reviewed for compliance with the 2009 edition of the Michigan

Mechanical Code, 2008 edition of the Michigan Electrical Code, 2009 edition of the Michigan
Building Code and 2009 edition of the Michigan Plumbing Code. This approval is subject to
item(s) noted herein and field inspection, One sef of approved construction documents and
all plan review correspondence shall he placed on the project site in accordance with the

code,
2009 Michigan Building Code - Usha Menon

1. ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 404,2.3.1 - Maneuvering clearance for swinging doors shall
comply with Table 404.2.3.1, as follows:

On latch side approach from the pull side the minimurm clearance shall be 48 inches (54
inches if closer is provided). For the toilet doors in the second and third floors,

2. If compliance can not be achieved barrier free design rule exception is required,
Froviding for Michigan’s Safety in the Bull Environment

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
P.O. BOX 30254 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 43809
Telephone (517) 241-9328 » Fax (517) 241-0308

www.rnichigan.govidieg

DELEG is an équat opportunity employet/program,

Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accornmodations are avaitable upon request to individuals with disabilities.



Mr. Rich VanGorder

Page 2

April 18,2011

2009 Michigan Plumbing Code - Peter Ingalls

1.

MPC, Section 607.1 - Tempered water shall be supplied through a water temperature
limiting device that conforms to ASSE 1070, as referenced in Chapter 13 of the code, and
shall limit the tempered water to a maximum of 110°F (43°C). This provision shall not
supersede the requirement for protective ‘shower valves in accordance with Section 424.3

of the code.

Tempered water shall be supplied to bathing and hand washing facilities in the

occupancies identified in subdivision (a) to (h) of this subrule by individual water
temperature limiting devices to individual fixtures,

(a)  Elementary schools.

(b)  Child care centers.

(c) Day care centers.

(d)  Nurseries.

(&)  Adult group homes.

H Adult congregate homes.

(g)  Children's camps.

(h)  Ataccessible plumbing fixtures.

MPC, Section 901.2.1 - Every trap and trapped fixture shall be vented in accordance with
one of the venting methods specified in Chapter 9 of the code.

MPC, Section 1002.4 - Where a trap seal is subjected to loss by evaporation, a trap seal
primer valve shall be installed.

Upon receipt of payment for the enclosed invoice, our approval will be forwarded to the code
official. If you have any questions regarding your plan review, contact the Plan Review Division

at (517) 241-9328,

Todd Y. Cordill, NCARB
Chief, Plan Review Division

TYC/hf

Enclosure

cCl

BCC - Electrical, Building, Mechanical, Plumbing Division(s)
Ehresman Associates Inc - Dale Ehresman

&%



Application Fes: $300.00

Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception
Michigan Department of Licensing and Regutatory Affairs
Bureau of Consiruction Codes / Plan Review Division
P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, Ml 48909
517-241-9328
www.michigan.govibee

98

Authority: 1956 PA 1
Comptetion: Mandalory
Penalty: Exceplion will not ba granted

133

s

LARA is an equal opportunily employet/pregram. Auxilary aids, servic
reques! to individuals with disabifties.

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42

U.8.C. 12204,

Note: The applicant is respensible for all fees applicable to this application,

FACILITY INFORMATION

FACILITY NAME STREET ! SITE ADDRESS

Defer Elementary Schoo! 16425 Kercheval

NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHIP IN WHICH FACILITY IS LOCATED COUNTY
[cCity  [vilage [J Township ~ Of._Grosse Pointe Park Wayne

Estimated Project Cost  $ 161,000.00

Estimated Cost of Compliance $

BUILDING PERMIT (To be completed by the adminlstrative authority responsible for issuing the building permit for this project)

{1 New Building Alteration [ Change of Use Building Permit / File Number ____ -

P PERICD OF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROLP CONSTRUCTION TYPE
Is a Temporary Exception Requested? [ No L[] Yes = e
Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows:
Michigan Building Code Section(s) 222 | //\ wSE A WY S clronri Loy 25|
Reason for Non-Compliance See.  odbe Chee oA Le e

ENFORCING AGENCY (_;1;3‘?5 D'z"-' N\ tCH j(jf\l\‘-’,
BREAL oF CONSTRUCTIDN Crres

BUILDING CFFICIAL NAME

Towpn CoreilL

REGISTRATION NUMBER

Hoyy

ADDRESS | CiTY L'Ai{%\ H@ STATE IZIf’ CODE %(:IOCI TE}EPH(:)NE NUMBER {Include Atea Code)
Ro. BoX 20255 o Mi | ’ BID2H-IB2H
BUILPING OEBICIAL 51G Musl b an oniginal signaiure) DATE E-MAIL ADDRESS FAX NUMBER (Include Area Code)
W 20 dumg, 0] |corthilt@wichigan.qov  [(B17) 28| ~F502

PROJECT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER (When professional services are required by code or law)

CCOMPANY NAME
Ehresman Associates, Inc.

LICENSED INDIVIDUAL
Daie Ehresman

MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER

18759

ADDRESS cy STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Indlude Area Coda)
803 W. Big Beaver Rd Ste 350 Troy M 48084 {248) 244-9710
APPLICANT {Note: All correspondence will be sent to this address)
COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEIN OR 5§ NO.* {Required)
Grosse Pointe Public School System Rich VanGorder
ADDRESS City STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {intlude Area Coda}
389 St. Clair Grosse Pointe MI 48230 (313) 432-3082
FAX NUMBER {Inckids Area Code)

| cerlify the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform to all applicable laws of the stale
of Michigan apd-:{IE information submitted Is accurate o the best of my knowledge.

(313) 432-3086

APPLICANT $IG Wj{( s!be.)nwa]si ture}

DATE

BCC-201 (Rev.4/11) Front

“This information is confidential. Disclosure of confidential
Informaztion is protecled by tha Fedarat Privacy Act




STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-933

Robert Trombly Elementary School Agency No. 98667

820 Beaconsfield

Grosse Pointe Park, Mi, Agency: Bureau of
Applicant : Construction Codes

Case Type: Barrier Free Design
/ Exception Request

e ek g e _ Issued and entered

K\ e " : this 27th day of July, 2011
‘ 9.6 10 by Renée A. Ozburn

Ot Q()‘DE% Administrative Law Judge

OF SO IO

BURERY % v
pUlt REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE L AW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 ef seq; 1972‘- PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.1501 et seq;, and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.101 ef seq. The purpose of
this review is to examine an application for exceptions from requirements contained in
the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on July 26, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Marc
Chamberlin and Angela Burke appeared on behalf of Robert Trombly Elementary

School (Applicant). Usha Menon appeared on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the

Bureau of Construction Codes.

725

EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS

06. 98667

%,



Docket Mo. 2011-233

Page 2

ISSUE

Whether the Applicant should be granted an exception from 2003

ICC/ANSI A 117.1, Section 404.2.3.1.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The Applicant is renovating bathrooms on the first and second floor

of a school building constructed in 1927.

The bathroom doors do not have the 18" clearance required under

current Codes.

The Applicant seeks an exception to restructuring the doorways
because the masonry, marble wall panels, mechanical and
electrical systems and unknown structural nuances of this 84 year
old building make compliance technicaﬂy infeasible.

The doors to the school bathrooms remain open at all times except
when the building is closed to the public. When the doors are open
they have a 36" clearance that meets accessibility standards.
Automatic door openers would be a financial hardship and
unnecessary because the doors will remain open at all times during
the day.

Although the current exception request is for the first phase of work
on school bathrooms, the remaining bathrooms in the school will be

renovated during later phases and have the exact same

structural/technical feasibility issues.

b6



Docket No. 2011-933
Page 3

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1968, as amended, states that the barrier free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of public facilities and facilities used by the public.” The
Barrier Free Desigh Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for
exceptions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements for a state'd period and
upon stated éonditio_ns, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is

&7

demonstrated by the Applicant. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving that

an exception should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from. rules
which have uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the
literal application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result in
exceptional, practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be
economically, technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible,

The Applicant has proven a compelling need to grant the exception
requests. The structural/technical infeasibilities and cosis of making the doorways
compliant are prohibitive and unnecessary because there is full alternative accessibility

through the practice of having the doors open at all times when they are available for

public use.

RECOMMENDED DECISION

| recommend the Board grant the Applicant's exception to 2003 ICC/ANS]

A 117.1, Section 404.2.3.1.



B

Docket Mo, 2011-833
Page 4

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued
after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location
of tl‘we building. The'Applica-nt has also shown good cause to grant an exception for
additional bathrooms to be renovated during later phases of this project.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

AMQ“Q/

Rehee A. Ozburn
Administrative Law Ju ge

LLansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordili.




Dockef No. 2011-833
Page 5

PROOF OF SERVICE .

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Deparimental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 27th day of July, 2011.

Shifley Dacus/
Michigan Administrative Hearing System

Rich VanGorder

Grosse Pointe Public Schools
Robert Trombly Elementary School
389 Si. Clair Avenue

Grosse Pointe, Ml 48230

Todd Cordill

Bureau of Construction Codes
Ptan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, M| 48864

%
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Ehresman Associates, ...c.
architects * engineers

P
3
!

06 June 2011 JUN T ¢ 70

Michigan Department of Licensing and Requlatory Affairs ]
Burea?u of Copnstruction Codes ] S g PLAN REVIEW DIVISION
Plan Review Division

PO Box 30254

Lansing, Ml 48809

2501 Woodlake Circle

Okemos, Ml 48864

BUREAY OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
"

RE: Grosse Pointe Public School System
Trombly Elementary School
Restroom Alteration
Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception
EA Project No. 7610
BCC Job No. 97666 - Wayne — 1

Bear Todd,

We are requesting this project be approved for a Barrier Free Design Rule Exception, based upon the
Historic Nature of the building, the extent of the interior alteration of the project and the existing structural
integrity of the building. Altering the doorway in the historic corridor, which are constructed of masonry,
with marble and plaster finishes could be a very costly and time consuming addition to an otherwise
straight forward restroom remodeling project. It is the owner's intent to have this project start as soon as
school is out for the summer and be completed and open for the 2011-2012 school year.

This project is Phase One of an interior restroom alteration at Trombly Elementary School. It consists of
remodeling two (2) restrooms of the four (4) total in the building. The school district intends on
remodeling the remaining two (2) restrooms during the summer next year. Each phase of this alteration
contains a similar door issue. We are requesting approval for both phases.

Trombly Elementary School was built in 1927, we've attached a few photos of the overali building and
restrooms, for your reference. The restrooms to be remodeled as a part of this project are original to the
building. The fixtures, plumbing, HVAC, finishes, etc. are all approximately 84 years old, fong past the

estimated useful life of such items.

The project does not include replacement of the existing doors, limiting the work to the interior of the
restrooms only. The existing doors meet the barrier free requirement of 32" clear width opening, while in
the apen position. The restroom walls and ceiling are fire rated, allowing the door to be held in the open
position through out the day. The door has a hold open on it, which is engaged at all times students
occupy the building, the staff does close and lock the doors after hours and for cleaning purposes.

Enclosed is (1) set of plans and specifications (signed and sealed) for your department's review, along
with a check in the amount of $300.00.

Please INVOIGE the GROSSE POINTE PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM for any additional fees;
Mr. Rich VanGorder
Grosse Pointe Public Schoo! System
388 St. Clair
Grosse Pointe, M1 48230

BO3 W Big Beaver Road, Suite 350, Troy, Michigan 48084  «  248.244.9710 {f} 248.244.9712
www.ehresmanassociates.com



il

Ehresman Associates, Inc. Page 2

Please note, approval for the above mentioned project has been provided, contingent upon the following
barrier free items, we've attached the plan review letter for your reference:

2009 Michigan Building Code — Usha Menon

1. We understand that the project does not meet the maneuvering clearance for swinging doors per
ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 404.2.3.1. The minimum clearance of 18" on the pull side parallel to
the doorway beyond the latch for a frontal approach at the door on the first and second floor is not

met.

Per our phone conversation, we are moving forward with construction based upon the conditional
approval of the project, the general contractor will be applying for all permits. Per our earlier
conversation, we further understand that any invoices must be paid prior to issuance of the permits. We
understand that the barrier free design rule exception process should not interfere with the project's
progress and construction compiletion prior to the start of the 2011-2012 school year. Atemporary
certificate of occupancy may be required, should the design rule exception process not be complete by

the time the new school year starts.

If you should have any questions, or require additional information, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

o

Angela Burke
Architectural Designer
angela@ehresmanassociates.com

cc: C. Fenton, GPPSS
R. VanGorder, GPPSS
A. Sheridan, GPPSS
G. Degenhardt, Degenhardt & Sons, Inc.

7610 Trombly Restroomsidocuments\Barrier Free Design Rule Exception BCG



Ehresman Associates, Inc.

Page 3

Typical existing door to remain
on the first and second floors,
in the closed position,

Typical existing door to remain
on the first and second floors,
in the open position.

Front entrance of the Elementary School {below}




%

Ehresman Associates, Inc. Page 4

Cormerstone on Building



STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH STEVEN H. HILFINGER

GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR

April 18,2011

Mr. Rich VanGorder

Gross Pointe Public School System
389 St Clair

Grosse Pointe, MI 48230

RE: Project Number: 97666 - Wayne - 1 Use Group: E
Arch: Project Number; 7610 Construction Type: B
Robert Trombly Elementary School Square Footage: Alt 378
820 Beaconsfield :

Grosse Pointe Park, M1
Description: Girl's Restroom Remodel

Dear Mr. VanGorder:

Enclosed please find 1 set of approved construction documents for the above referenced project.
This project has been reviewed for compliance with the 2009 edition of the Michigan Mechanical
Code, 2008 edition of the Michigan Electrical Code, 2009 edition of the Michigan Building Code and
2009 edition of the Michigan Plumbing Code. This approval is subject fo item(s) noted herein and
field inspection. Ome set of approved construction documents and all plan review
correspondence shall be placed on the project site in accordance with the code,

2009 Michigan Plumbing Code - Peter Ingalls

1, MPC, Section 607.1 - Tempered water shall be supphed through a water temperature limiting
device that conforms to ASSE 1070, as referenced in Chapter 13 of the code, and shall limit
the tempered water to a maximum of 110°F (43°C). This provision shall not supersede the
requirement for protective shower valves in accordance with Section 424.3 of the code.

Tempered water shall be supplied to bathing and hand washing facilities in the oceupancies
identified in subdivision (a) to (h) of this subrule by individual water temperature limiting

devices to individual fixtures.
(a)  Elementary schools.
(b) Child care centers.
Providing for Michigan's Safely in the Ballt Environment

BUREAY OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
P.0. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48908
Telephone (517) 241-8328 » Fax (517) 241-9308

weav.michigan.govidleg

DELEG is an equal opportunily employer/program.
Auxliary alds, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upen request to Individuals with disabilities.



Mr. Rich VanGorder
Page 2
April 18,2011

() Day care centers,

(d)  Nurseries,

(e Adult group homes.

(H Adult congregate homes.

() Children's camps,

(h)  Ataccessible plumbing fixtures.

2. MPC, Section 901.2.1 - Every trap and trapped fixture shall be vented in accordance with one
of the venting methods specified in Chapter 9 of the code,

3 MPC, Section 1002.4 - Where a trap seal is subjected to loss by evaporation, a trap seal
primer valve shall be installed.

2009 Michigan Building Code - Usha Menon

L. ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 404.2.3.1 - Maneuvering clearance for swinging doors shall
comply with Table 404.2.3,1. as follows:

For front-approach doors on the pull side the minimum clearance shall be 18 inches parallel
to the doorway beyond the latch. Doors to the toilet rooms in first and second floors.

2. If compliance can not be achieved, barrier free design rule exception is required.

Upon receipt of payment for the enclosed invoice, our approval will be forwarded {o the code

official. If you have any questions regarding your plan review, confact the Plan Review Division at
(517) 241-9328.

Sincerely,

HH

Todd Y, Cordill, NCARB
Chief, Plan Review Division

TYC/hf
Enclosure

cee BCC - Electrical, Building, Mechanical, Plumbing Division(s)
Ehresman Associates Inc - Dale Ehresman

9
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Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception 133
U OF e ICTION (.(Mjchigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
BUREAU OF Liectr [ WASION Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Review Division
DI A0 PEMIER DVISiuN P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, M| 48909

517-241-9328
www.michigan.govibce

Application Fee: $300.00 98 (,g (g 7
[

gl;o:g.;n_ ;ﬁi%:;y LARA Is an equal oppertunity employer/program. Awdfiary alds, ¢
Pena'l)ty' . Excepﬁor?mrl 1ot be granted request (o individuals with disabifibes.

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42
U.8.C. 12204,

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

FACILITY INFORMATION

FACILETY NAME STREET / SITE ADDRESS
Trombly Elementary School 820 Beaconsfield
NAME CF CITY, VILLAGE QR TCWNSHIP IN WHICH FACILITY (5 LOCATED COUNTY
[@City  [Village O Township  Of_Grosse Pointe Park Wayne
Estimated Project Cost  $ 118,000.00 Estimated Cost of Compliance §
BUILDING PERMIT (To be compleled by the adminisirative authority responsible for issuing the building permit for this project)
[] New Building Alteration [ Change of Use Building Permit / File Number -
- PERIOD GF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE
Is a Temporary Exception Requested? F1No O Yes = =

Preject Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows: -
cvp T | ard 404 02 B

=gy vl

Michigan Building Code Section(s) 2 (16  1€C JANLI AU

Reason for Non-Compliance S e cdieoc b {etle o

ENFORCING AGENCY QI‘A:?E- OF '\/Licid?f @P\.N BUILDING QFFICIAL NAME REGISTRATION NUMBER
DURENS of CONSIRUCH (ON Cosss 7 oD CoRiILL Y= i

ADDRESS Ciy STATE ZIP CODE TELEPI“LONE NUMBER {Inctude Area Code)
Dot Do, B2 LIANSING MI 4.7 G-ty
BUILDI 7Must be an original signature} DATE E-MAILADDRES&;. FAX NUMBER {Include Area Code}
W 2o g 10 )] cordi enivlizangey |G 7D ZH-A508

PROJECT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER (When professional services ate required by code or law)

COMPANY NAME LICENSED INDIVIGLAL, MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER
Ehresman Associates, Inc. Dale Ehresman 18759
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZiP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (Inciude Area Coda}
803 W. Big Beaver Rd Ste 350 Troy Mi 48084 {248) 244-9710
APPLICANT (Nole: All correspondeance will be sent 1o this address)
COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEIN OR S8 NO." {Regulred)
Grosse Pointe Public School System Rich VanGorder o
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Include Area Coda)
389 St. Ciair Grosse Pointe M 48230 (313) 432-3082
FAX NUMBER {include Area Code}

F certify ihe preposed work is authorized by the owner of record. 1 agree to conform to all applicable laws of the stale
of Michigan and all inforntation submitted is accurate fo the best of my knowdedge. (313) 432-3086

APPLICMEZATU (Must beanO'gln@ature] DATE
Q]E-»a e Oun 94—(, O

*This information is eonfidential. Disclosure of confidential
information is protected by the Federal Privacy Act.

BCC-20% (Revdf11} Front



The STATE OF MICHIGAN _
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM '/ = " .viiid

In the matier of Docket No. 2011-830
Beethovan Apts Bottom Line Coffee Agency No. 98464
House
4474 Third Avenue Agency: Bureau of
Detroit, Mi, ‘ Construction Codes
Applicant
/ Case Type: Barrier Free Design

Exception Request

Issued and entered
this 28th day of July, 2011
by Renée A. Ozburn
Administrative Law Judge

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

H

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This is a proceeding heild pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 et seq; 1972'PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.1501 et seq; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.101 ef seq. The purpose of
this review is to examine an application for excebtion from requirements contained in
the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on July 26, 201, in Lansing, Michigan. Alphonso
Harris appeared on behalf of Beethovan Apts Bottom Line Coffee House (Applicant).

Usha Menon appeared on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of

Construction Codes.

ISSUE

Whether the Applicant should be granted an exceplion from 2006
Michigan Building Code, Section 1105.1.

EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS

07. 98464

vr'



Docket No. 2011-830

Page 2

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The Applicant has received city and state approval to operate a
coffee shop in a 500 square foot commercial space .in a 28-
apartment residential structure, located in Detroit, Michigan. The
structure, built in 1821, has an hiétor_ic designation. The coffee
house qualifies as a change of use because the former commercial
operation is thought to have been a grocéry store.

The coffee house is to be in a below ground level space that is
accessible only by stairs. The entrance to both the apariment
building itself and the coffee house are not structurally amenable to
ramps or lifts because of the lack of clearance between the front of
the building and the street and the Faék of adjacent clearances on
either sides of the building. There is no elevator in the building and
residents have to be able bodied to ambulate to and from
apartments.

The Applicant is planning to have seating for 15 to 18 people and
will provide coffee and baked goods that are brought into the
building.

The City of Detroit is working with the Applicant to approve a plan
for providing pick up and delivery of coffee/baked goods in front of
the building which would allow a person to call for service and

coffee/baked goods could be delivered at the curb or on the

sidewalk.

aQn



Docket Mo, 2011-930
Page 3

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of public facilities and facilities used by the public.” The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for
exceptions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements for a stated period and
upon stated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is
demonstrated by the Applicant. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving that
an exception should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules
which have uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the
literal application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result in
exceptional, practical difficully to the Applicant or where compliance would not be
economically, technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

lThe Applicant has shown that creating accessibility to the space in
question is technically and structurally infeasible. The plans for a delivery service that
would service customers directly outside of the coffee store will provide an alternative
means of getting the product from the store to non-able bodied custom‘ers in the vicinity.
Therefore,- the Applicant has shown a compelling need and reasonable alternatives

justifying an exception to the requirements of 2009 Michigan Building Code Section

1105.1.

i&
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Docket No. 2011-830
Page 4

RECOMMENDED DECISION

I recommend the Board grant the Applicant's request for exception from

2006 Michigan Building Code, Section 1105.1.

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued

after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the building.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Repor,
including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

Lansing, Michigan 48908, Attention: Todd Cordill.

Losiill Dfur

Renee A. Ozburn /
Administrative Law Judge




Docket No, 2011-930
Page 5

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 28th day of July, 2011,

Al Harris

The Bottom Line Coffee House
4474 Third Street, #B2

Detroit, MI 48201

Daljit Benipal

City of Detroit

2 Woodward Avenue
Suite 411

Detroit, M| 48226

Todd Cordiil

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Ml 48864

PROOF OF SERVICE

ﬁﬁm@ Drs—

Shirley Dacyfs

Michigan Administrative Hearing System

1o}



McCleer | Architetto
4736 Avery
Detroit Michigan 48208 Rl
313 831 8116 o e STRUCTD
mecarch@flash.net AR REVIER DRASION

April 29,2011

Re.  Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception
The Bottom Line Coffee House
Beethoven Apartments
4474 Third Ave
Detroit MI

It is technically infeasible to meet all the applicable Barrier Free requirements of the
Michigan Building Code 2006 for the above Coffee House project. This letter details the
reasons why, citing the 2006 Michigan Building Code (as all the Beethoven’s building
permits have been pulled under the 2006 Michigan Building code).

I. Description of Project

The Beethoven Apartments were built in 1921. It is a building type common in Detroit:
a 3-1/2 story (with the basement level approx. 4 feet below grade) brick-exterior
apartment building. The Beethoven has a single, center cortidor with stairways at both
ends. The building never had an elevator,

The building almost completely fills its 62° x 120° lot (please see attached drawings TS-
1, enlargement of TS-1, and A-1) The building’s exterior walls are tight to the West
(Third Ave), North (Prentis St) and East (alley) property lines. The building’s South wall
is set back approx. 5 feet from the South property line.

Historically, the upper three floors of the building had 10 apartments per floor; the
basement had two commercial lease spaces at its Third Avenue side, with the rest of the
basement housing a boiler room, laundry, storage, and two apartments. The rehabilitation
of the building retained this same division of uses within the building.

Historically, the building did not provide on-site parking for either its residents or for the
two commetrcial spaces.

The Beethoven is located in and is a “contributing” building to the City of Detroit
Warren-Prentis Historic District. The Beethoven’s owner applied for and received
approval from the City of Detroit Historic District Commission for the building’s

rehabilitation.




lod,

The Beethoven is also located in and is a “contributing” building to the National Register
of Historic Places Historic District. The Beethoven applied for and received Federal and
State of Michigan Historic tax credits for its rehabilitation.

IL. Barrier Free Code Requirements

At present, each of the Beethoven’s two existing commercial lease spaces has its own
independent exterior access, via exterior concrete stairs that date from the building’s
1921 construction. The existing basement floor level is approximately 34” below the

existing exterior grade level,

If the Beethoven were a new structure, the MBC2006 would require barrier-free access to
these commercial spaces in the basement level.

III.  Request for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception

MBC2006 Code-compliant Barrier-free access to the existing basement level could be
provided by an elevator, a ramp, or a wheelchair-lift device, We believe that, because of
the existing physical parameters of the Beethoven building, these three means are

technically infeasible,

A, Elevator

A new elevator would have to travel the vertical distance of half of one floor,
from the exterior grade level to the basement level. This elevator would be
required to have doors on two different faces: one door to open at the exterior
grade level, the other door to open to the basement level. This elevator would
also have to fit within the existing Beethoven’s building envelope, as there is no

other possible location on the property.

The elevator could not be located off the present apartment lobby facing Third
Avenue, because there is an existing single step at the exterior, and because the
existing grade level lobby would not have the required BF clearances. Further,
locating an elevator here (or anywhere along the building elevations that face
Third Avenue or Prentis Street) would result in alterations to the fagcade(s) that
would not be approved by the City of Detroit Historic District Commission or the

State of Michigan SHPO office.

If this new elevator were located at the South elevation, the entrance to a new
grade-level lobby for this elevator would have to be located off the South yard,
the existing steps and entry to the existing basement Lease Space B-2 would have
to be relocated to the east; both the first floor apartment above and the south
fagade would have to be altered; and the elevator would provide BF access only to
Lease Space B-2 and not Lease Space B-1.



[ot}

Ramp

A new ramp from the existing exterior grade level to the existing basement level
would have physical dimensions (per the required one-in-twelve slope, and the
required width of 42” with handrails at both sides) of 40’ long by 4> wide.

This ramp could neither be located within the building’s footprint, nor could it be
located in the public right-of-ways at the two street facades. Nor could it be
located in the south yard, as the vamp’s length and the required clearances at a
relocated entrance/exit door (MBC2006 BF 404,2,3.1) make it impossible (see
attached Enlargement of TS-1 with putative ramp sketch).

Wheelchair-1ift Device

The physical dimensions of this device and its outward-swinging door
requirements would preclude locating this in any area except the south yard; and
if' located here, it would block any exit travel to Third Avenue and/or the existing
steps to Lease Space B-2. It is physically impossible to locate a wheelchair lift in

the south yard,

The three means of providing Barrier Free access to the existing basement level are all
technically infeasible, if not physically impossible and fiscally prohibitive.

Sincerely,

G IO

Michael J, McCleer

Ce:

Alphonso C. Harris, Sr. The Bottom Line Coffee House
Scoft Lowell Beethoven Apartments

Enclosures: 1. Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception

2. Drawings (all dated 01.28.2008)

TS-1 Site Plan
TS-1  Site Plan {enlarged)
A-1  Basement Plan

(oS
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Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Excepti
~ Michigan Department of Labor & Economic Growt
Bureau of Construction Codes & Fire Safety . -
T . Plan Review Division SRR,
a2 T ' P.O.Box 30255 - . . - o
Lansing, MI 48909 :
517-241-8328 : Agency Use Only

*" www.michlgan.gov/bects o S : : - : ,

IaTITEET

¥

-

’ e P

Application Fee: $300.00 : -
Authority: IBEERA Y The Department of Labor & Economic Growih will not discaminale 2gainst any Indvidual of group becsuse of race, sex, religion, age, natiopal crigin,
Completion:  Mandatory color, maital status, disabiity, or political befiefs. [f you negd help with reading, wiiling, hearing, elc., under the Amaricans with Dissbilies A, you may
Penalty: Exceplion wit not be grented make your ageds known 1o this sgency, . .

The Barrer Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilitiés Act of 1 §90, 42 U.s.c.

12204, - S SR S S

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application. .

FACILITY INFORMATION “’

STREET / SITE ADDRESS

FACILITY NAME R . . . ]
Peetherery Aptef The B e, G Hoe {ri‘j.‘.w{‘ ST Mhid S et
NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE, OR TOWNSHIP N WHICH THE F..‘ll_:IUT‘:’ 1S LOCATED R COUNTY .
036 O weaee T romswe o J.)c’_ A [{1 g ‘“{‘5’:‘,'-_4-{.» f” J\."\E r‘ﬂ\?}l\;g
ESTIMATED PROJECTCOST  § ~ 5500 '_@_ ] ESTIMATED COST OF COMPLIANCE  §°

BUILDING PERMIT {To be completed by the administrative authorily responsible for issuing the building permit for this project.)

LI NEWBUILDING  [T] ALTERATION A, CHANGE OF USE | BUILDING PERMITIFILE NUMBER _ P 261 ( - n ColBf

. PERIOD OF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE
IS A TEMPORARY EXCEPTION REQUESTED? [o [T} ves ' A2 RS 1
PROJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH, BARRIER FREE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AS FOLLOWS: o L j
MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE SECTIONGS):  (Wi1h ¢, et deratuca jles. . S

REASONFOR NON-COMPLIANCE - /= 4 { ST G f?;UlL:Di'?\_'ré_ y E‘_r;é{{;:THUG-,  '(,£-;;"0;"]";6}59{-
MG FLACE Te PREVIDE ACCESYBLE  AAMP T

TELEPHONE NUMBER (Intude Area Code]

"OIIIT Sikcy  HER CC 7T eF DETRET | 3j3.2)u-c097
Z2iP CODE F.';\X NUMBER {fnduc!& Area Cods)

ADDRESS ~ q “hedf [ o — - . .
2 gt OwARD AL, STELST | D e T 7 AP L2C | 33220 - 13

BUILDING CFFICIAL SIGNATURE {Mus! be an arginal si ,alﬂ A rr,) . -_
CSTET s o e o A

PROJECT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER {When professional services are réquired by code or faw)

ENFORCING AGENCY,,

U “THs fivforingtion i eonfidentisl. Disdeswra of corfidential infermationis |
: prolecled by the Federal Privacy Act. J

NAME MICHIGAN LICENSE NJWMBER FIRM NAME
ADDRESS CITY ) STATE | zircoBE ! TELEPHONE NUMBER (Indude Arez Cede)
APPLICANT {Nole: All corespondence will be sent to this address) -
NAME OF APRLICANT/APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAKE , i SNCIAL SECURITY NUMBER™ OR FEWN [REQUIRED)
N aszic - e Bt e Cops 1o H
- A AP i« RARE DY R Y R b ’%f . 3
ADDRESS N ory i STATE . | ZIPCOBE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Inciude area Code)
P, I LR N b 1 e Ll B - T S TR P
b s R L T I S Ly it LAl ek L5000 DKo
. . . . ) FAX NUMBER {Inchude Ares Cods
I cerify that the proposed work is Authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform to all applicable laws of the | .77\ J E. __ea.,r _)—;
Stale of Michigan and all informatign submitted is accurate o the best of my knowledge. R BT
AP}IC&N‘T SIG!}'ATURE {Must be an origifal signature) DATE /
L Lﬂ/‘f’;b\a'}r«__é@_z q{ ?W ) %;7,— 37!‘/&)0’{/5'}{)! /
~ T

\

BCCF5.201 (Rev. 31035) Front




e

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

, , z
In the matter of Docket No.  2011-1000 2
{
Q
Promotion Agency No. 98739 £
29755 Beck Road , _ _ >
Wixom, MI, Agency: Bureau of Construction g
Applicant Codes 5
4
=]

Case Type: Barrier Free Design
/ - Exception Request <

Issued and entered
SRR EAT this 10th day of August, 2011
’ by J. Andre Friedlis
Administrative Law Judge

SEART EGHTL b T
r L-"‘i'x PV Ji PSS

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE EAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 et seq; 1972 PA 230, as amended MCL 125.1501
et seq; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.101 ef seq.

The purpose of this review is to examine an application for exception from
requirements contained in the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on August 9, 2011, at the Michigan Administrative Hearing System,

Ottawa State Office Building,ﬁﬁ West Ottawa, 2™ Floor, Lansing, Michigan. Present

were John Lipchik, Building Official for the city of Wixom and James Greene, representing

the Plan Review Division. No one appeared on behalf of the Applicant.

8. 98739
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Docket No. 2011-1000
Page 2

ISSUE

Should an exception be granted from Section 1104.4 of the 2009 Michigan
Building Code (MBC)?

FINDINGS OF FACT

After discussion between the Mr. Lipchik and Mr. Greene, it was concluded

that no exception is needed. The mezzanine level is below 3000 square feet.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

No exception is required since the mezzanine level will be below the 3000
square foot limit permitted in Rule 1104.4 Exception 1.

RECOMMENDED DECISION

[ recommend the Board acknowiedge that no exception is needed from Rule

1104.4 of the MBC.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Repor,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

ol Fsl,

ndr'e Friedlis
Ad inistrative Law Judge

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordill
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter by
Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, refurn receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

filte on the 10th day of August, 2011.
- A&/Wgu—{ ,@Lm(/ﬁ/

Shirley Daouﬁq
Michigan Admihistrative Hearing System

Todd Cordill

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, M| 48884

Kevin Atkinson
Atkinson Construction
9808 Mandon

White Lake, Mi 48386

John R. Lipchik
City of Wixom
49045 Pontiac Trall
- Wixom, M| 48393

2.
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Kevin Atkinson Construction

1L:58 2486240267 CITYWIMOM FAGE 81

9898 Mandon JUN 15 2y

White Lake, MI 48386
TYPE OF CONSTR UCTIoON 3B

th

TR ORI S
L‘:Ui‘:[‘_;’-‘u C{"_ (J_"t‘JE,\‘ H ffi.!rj' i !\Jj $I L’\JL’ES

USE GRoUP B
OCCUPANT LOAD 2?7
BUILDING CODE 2009 Miekigan Building Code

RE: PLAN REVIEW AT 20756 BECK RD

Denr Kevin,

Your building application to renovate the second floor has been Denied. The
corrections need to be added on revised plans, clonded ang 3 complete sets shall
be resubmitied. The corrections ara:

|, Code Section 1104.4 Multilevel buildings and facilities. At least one
accessible route shall conneot cach accessible Jovel, including mezzanines, in
multilevel buildings ang facilities,

Exceptiong:
L At accessible route is pot required to stoties and mezzanines above and helow

accessible levels that iave an Aggregate area of not more than 3,000 square feet
(278.7 m2), This exeeption shall not apply fo;

1.1. Multiple tenant facilities of Group M oceupancies confaining five or rore
tenant spaces;

1.2. Levela eontatning offiges of health care providers (Group B or I); o

1.3, Passenger transportation faoilitios and atrports (Group A-3 or B).

2. InGroup A, I, R and 8 occupaneies, levels that de not contain accessible
¢lements or ather Spaces required by Seotion 1107 or | 108 are not required to be

served by an accessible ronte from &n ac¢essible level,

3. In air waffic cantro) towers, an sccessibla route is not required to setve the cab
aud the floor Immedistely below the cah,

43

ot
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Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception 133

16 200
JUN 1€ ! Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Econotnic Growih
o Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Review Division
U OF OONETAY DN Clies P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, M! 48809
BUREA 517-241-9328

- §
Pl m ; BE \%.nf i\ www.michigan.gow/hce 9 i),

Application Fee: $300.00
Authorily, 1956 PA 1 DELEG Is on equal opportunity employer/prograi. Auxiliary &
Completion: Mandatory request o individuals with disablities.
Penalty; Exceplion wil nol be granted

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 42
U.5.C. 12204.

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

FACILITY INFORMATION " - ’ ol R s PO B
FACILITY MAME STREET/ SITE ADDRESS
o o e ani 7 SS %Qﬁz\i— RCS\
NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE DR TOWNSHIP IN WHICH FACILIEY 1S LOCA_'{ED COUNTY , . =
-
Ocity [vilage  [1Township Of MW LXO¥A Oa¥ A

Estimated Project Cost  $ Estimated Cost of Compliance  §

BUILDING PERMIT {To.be completed by-the administrative -anthority responsible for issuing the buiiding permn for fhis project)” -

Building Permit / Fite Nurmber 3 11 - 00 8
USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE

[ New Building /ﬁ Alteration [] Change of Use
PERIOD OF TIME REQUESTED?

Is a Temporary Exception Requested? lX], No [ Yes PMMa..n A & 36

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows:

Michigan Building Code Section(s) M B¢ 1o, &

Reason for Non-Compliance T M™MezZ Z.an|pa <L reechs 200 Sqvare veet

ENFORCING AGENGY BUILDING OFFICIAL NAME REGISTRATION NUMBER
Ca Ly ofF LI trown Joln R Lipihive 4937
ADDRESS 1 10 .fq CiTY STATE ZiP GODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (indlude Area Code)
Al r
g 1T il [Ud 1 xom M 48393 |44 cad-0880
BUILDING OFF(IAL SIGNATURE (Must be gn original slgnature) DAFE E-MAIL ADDRESS FAX NUMBER (include Area Code}
M /.p.cLJA - 16~V [ T Lipdaiv@ Uj\“l.ﬂz\nc\o\j orc 2‘-{8 (:a.t% 08 s 7
PROJECT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER (When professional services aré reguired by code or law) 7 .
COMPANLAIAME LIGENS ED INDIVIDUAL WICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER
b N T .
VLA  AStrams Tepbas BRAOLUmD
ADDRESS CITY STATE TP COBE TELEPHONE NUMBER (indluds Area Coda)
i\lu:» HAL NS W, hesbses | T 24 - K68, Wil
APPLICANT (Note: All correspondence will be sent to this address) Fo : Dol . )
COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEIN OR S5 NO." (Required}
, ! v
MTEoson ol NuciRas | S ABuEs ATEDD | L
ADDRESS [¥ind STATE ZiP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (inciude Area Code)
R0 Aoy (R | W ke RO TG 2R Ao -BLAY
| cerlify the proposed work Is authorized by the owner of record. | agree o conform to all applicable faws of the slate FAX NL{MEER {"Tduaemj Cad'ej .
2L eo-YHC Y

of Michigan dnd all information subruitted is accurale to the best of my knowledge

DATE

APFL!CANTSIGNATURE {Must be it original signature)
L\ bo-ii—u

“This information is conflidential. Disciosure of confidential
Informalion Is protected by the Federal Privacy Act

BCC-201 {Rev. 2.'10) Front



STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

In the matter of | Docket No. 2011-1070
Pulver Brothers Sinclair Filling Station = Agency No. 98946
127 West Grand River Avenue
Lansing, Ml, Agency: Bureau of
Applicant Construction Codes
Case Type: Barrier Free Design

Exception Request

Issued and entered
this 12" day of August, 2011
by J. Andre Friedlis
Administrative Law Judge

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section & of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 ef seq; 1972 PA 230, as amended MCL 125.1501
et seq; and 1969 PA 3086, as amended, MCL 24.101 ef seq.

The purpose of this review is to examine an application for exception from
requirements contained in the Barrier Free Design Ruies of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on August 9, 2011, at the Michigan Administrative Hearing System,
Ottawa State Office Building, 2nd Floor, 611 West Ottawa Street, Lansing, Mighigan.

Present were Building Owner Dale Schrader and Ken Jones, Architect representing the

Applicant; John Miller, prospective tenant; James Bennett, representing the Lansing

Building Officia]; and James Greene, representing the Plan Review Division of the Bureau

of Construction Codes.

kY

EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS

9. 98946

4
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Docket No. 2010-836
Page 2

ISSUE

Shouid the Barrier Design Board grant the Applicant exceptions from
Sections 1105.1 ahd 1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code (MBC)?

FINDINGS OF FACT

Building Owner Schrader purchased the 186 square foot building atissue in |
2008 for $25,000. He has since spent $60,000 on a new roof and overhang, repairing and
replacing oak wood trim, installing new electrical wiring, and_ brick repair. Pictures of this
structure have been sent to the Plan Review Division and are available for Board review.

This structure was built in 1925 and has been boarded up for 50 years. The
gas tanks used when it was an active gas station were removed 60 years ago. The
building has been an “eyesore” for many years. The city of Lansing is pleased that Mr.
Schrader has made these renovations and hope the structure éan be used for the business
planned by Mr. Miller. The Building Official supports the Board’s approval of the
exceptions requested by the Applicant.

Applicant Exhibit 1 is a letter from Historical Architect McKay of the Michigan
State Housing Development authority fo Mr. Sch'rader; Mr. McKay reports that this

property is one of a very few filling stations from the early 20" century:

* k ok

As we have discussed this property was surveyed as part of
the context development work associated with the creation of
the Automobile National Heritage Area (ANHA). As a part of
the study this property was determined to be one of only a
handful of early 1900’s filling stations remaining throughout the
state in near original condition. The ANHA was established to
help highiight the role that the development and popularization
of the private car has played in shaping our communities, lives,

state and nation.
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Docket No. 2011-1070
Page 3

You have indicated that you are being asked to install a new
barrier free toilet room in this approximately 200 sqr. ft.
building. While we do understand this requirement as it relates
to both rehabilitation and new construction projects, we are
concerned that this requirement would substantially diminish
the qualities and characteristics of the building which result in
its eligibility for listing on the National Register of Historic
Places. Specifically the construction of an approximately 80
sqgr. ft. barrier free restroom in this predominately intact
building interior would virtually eliminate a persons ability to
experience and understand how the space was used
historically. While in other instances this might not be a critical
issue, filling stations form this particular era are remarkably
uncommon especially those with historically significant

interiors.
* k%

Mr. Miller proposes to lease this structure as a coffee shop. There will be a
walk up window to purchase coffee on the west side of the building an.d a drive up location
on the north side. No coffee will be sold inside. Three employees will work in this
business. During warm weather, Mr. Miller may provide outside seating although this has
not been finally determined. As matters now stand, he hopes to open for business-with the |

Board's approval in October 2011,

As explained by Architect Jones, there are two entrances to the building - on
the west and north. The west entrance is 30 inches wide. Enlarging this opening would
require cutting into the masonry walls. Thé nérih entrance does not have enough interior
space for maneuvering once the coffee equipment is installed. |

A bérrier free toilet would require at least 50 square feet. Adding this facility

would make it impossible to install coffee making equipment and operate the business.



Docket No. 2011-1070
Page 4

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1866, as amended, states that the barrier free
design requirements were created "to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of pubiic facilities and facilities used by the public." The Barrier
Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for exceptions to any
or all of-the barrier free design requirements for a stated time period and upon stated
.conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted. |

An exception request is granted only when the Applicant demonstrates
compelling need. The Appiicant has the ultimate burden of proving that an exception
should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules that have
uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may .be present if the literai
application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result in exceptional,
practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be economically,
technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

Section 1105.1 of the 2006 MBC provides:

1105.1 Public entrarices. In addition to accessible entrances

required by Sections 1105.1.1 through 1105.1.6, at least 60
percent of all public entrance shall be accessible. (Exceptions

omitted)
Section 1109.2 of the 2006 MBC provides:

1109.2. Toilet and bathing facilities. Toilet rooms and
bathing facilities shall be accessible. Where a floor level is not
required to be connected by an accessible route, the only toilet
rooms or bathing facilities provided within the facility shall not
be located on the inaccessible floor. At least one of each type
of fixture, element, control, or dispenser in each accessible
toilet room and bathing facility shall be accessible. (Exceptions

omitted) '
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The Applicant is unable to satisfy these provisions without making the
building unusable as a coffee shop. The buildihg only has 186 square feet. Mr. Miller's
business plan and Mr. Schrader’s renovations promise to make a 1925 building again

usable as an active business with three employees.

Compelling need based on lack of space and cost justifies approving the
Applicant’s requests for exception for the building entrances and bathroom.,

RECOMMENDED DECISION

I recommend the Board grant the Applicant an exception from Sections

1105.1 and 1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code (MBC).

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board's Final Order, issued

after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the buiiding.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

hoolo Dot

LAndre Friedlis
P7 ministrative Law Judge

ill.

Lansing, Michigan 48908, Attention: Todd COT




|20

Docket No. 2011-1070
Page 6

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter by
Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 12th day of August, 2011.
CJ%M@WW

“Shirtey Datus
Michigan Administrative Hearing System

Christine Segerlind

City of Lansing, Department of
Planning & Neighborhood Development
316 North Capitol Avenue, C-1

Lansing, M| 48933

Todd Cordiil

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Mi 48864

Dale Schrader

SA Properties, LLC

212 South Pine River Avenue
Ithaca, M| 48847
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Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception 133
" Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulaf
Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Review

UL P.0. Box 30255, Lansing, Mi 48309
517-241-9328 98 qLHp

D f;‘-’ii;"‘-? |y (s e www.michigan.gov/bcc

Appllcatloh Fae:'$300,001 0

ity: 1068 PA
Qf,f,’,:,l%’w Mandztory LARA |5 an squal opportunity employeriprogram. Auxliary aids, sarvices and other reasonable accommodations are avaiabla upon

Panah Enception wil not bs gmated request o Indiiduals with disablties,

The Barrier Free Deslgn Board has no authorily over the federal standards contalned in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42
U.s.C. 12204,

Note: The appllcant is responsible for all fees appllcable to thls appiication,

FAGILITY AV TSTREET SITE ADDRESS

Pulver Brothers Sinclair Filling Station 127 W, Grand River Ave. Lansing, M| 48906
NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHIP IN WHICH FACILIFY S LOCATED GOUNTY
[Dcty  [Ovillage [J Township  Of_Lansing Ingham
Estimated Projsct Gost  § 90,000.00 Estimated Cosl of Compliance $
[2] New Building E/{ Alteration [ Change of Use Bullding Permit / File Number
PERIOD OF TIM?REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE
is a Temporary Exceplion Requesied? [INo [ Yes PQ)A iy B VE

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requiremenlé As Follows:

Michigan Building Code Section(s)
Hoq.2 , lles: !

Reason for Non-ComplIance
=iz oF BUILESING poEs NoT £tlokl TPR FRERQU/RET=>
CLEDEIANCES A7 Foom = & TOILET Rl uﬁw SPCE REMSIVING,

| ENFORGING AGER: ) BUILDING OFFIGIAL NHFQF REGISTRATION NUMBER
- 4 . OK La_ﬂ 5T C/\’\F:ST.\V\,{:_ ~2 -0\8{"\\ Né OO&%‘—I/(Q
. STATE MR ZiP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (Includa Area Coda)
M e T R P S o N
EMAIL ADDRESS FAX NUMBER {(nciuds Afea Coda)
C‘gé‘c 4:‘--(’\ h)\(fqu A '

SN~ 37)- 0\ LE
== L!GENSED!NDIVIDUAL MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER

STUDIS Eumaﬁjhmcmm KENNETH L. JoNg= T | S4eos

ADDRESS GITY STATE ZiP CODE TELEFHONE NUMBER {Inciude Area Coda)

LANSING MI. 4540

5 llbo Sot 10 B ACHTS

coupmv'mus

COMPANY NAME APPUCANT NAME

FEWN OR m NO.* (Required)
SA Properlies, LLC Dale Schrader
ADDRESS CITY STATE 2P CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (nduds Aras Coda}
212 S. Pine River Ave. Ithaca Ml 48847 (989) 875-6500

i cerify the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform fo alf applicable laws of the state FAXNUMBER {Inchids Area Code)
of Michigan and all Informatiap submitted is accurate to the best of my knowledge. {989) 875-8880

APPLICANT SIGNATURE{Mus1 be an 4riginajdlgnatuce) /7 /__\ DATE -
< e £/ n
p iy 7 !

oL
“This informatlon Is confidentlal. Dlsclosure of confldantial
BCG-201 (Rev.4/11) Front Information is proteciod by the Federal Privacy Act
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Schedule of Meetings/Hearings

2012

Bureau/Commission/Office: Bureau of Construction Codes

Board/Council/lCommission: Barrier Free Design Board

Address: 2501 Woodlake Circle Telephone: (517) 241-9328
City: Okemos Michigan Zip Code: 48864
Contact Person: Margarita Torres Date: 09/09/2011

The meeting site and parking is accessible. Individuals attending the meeting are requested to refrain
from using heavily scented personal care products, in order to enhance accessibility for everyone.
People with disabilities requiring additional services (such as materials in alternative format) in order to
participate in the meeting should call Margarita Torres at 517/241-9328 at least 10 work days before
the event. LARA is an equal opportunity employer/program. The Division on Deafness will provide
assistance in locating assistive listening devices or interpreters, with advance notice, at (517) 373-

1837.

| x | Regular Meeting | | Special Meeting | | Rescheduled Meeting |
DATE TIME LOCATION
01/13/2012 | 9:30 am | Conference Room No. 3, 2501 Woodlake Circke, Okemos, Ml
03/16/2012 | 9:30 am | Conference Room No. 3, 2501 Woodlake Circle, Okemos, Mi
05/11/2012 | 9:30 am | Conference Room No. 3, 2501 Woodlake Circle, Okemos, Ml
07/13/2012 | 9:30 am | Conference Room No. 3, 2501 Woodlake Circle, Okemos, M|
09/14/2012 | 9:30 am | Conference Room No. 3, 2501 Woodlake Circle, Okemos, Ml
11/09/2012 | 9:30 am | Conference Room No. 3, 2501 Woodlake Circle, Okemos, Ml

The above is provided pursuant to Sections 4 and 5 of Act 267 of Public Acts of 1976, being Sections
15.264 and 15.265 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.




